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BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT  
 

The Board of Directors of SHUAA Capital PSC (“SHUAA” or the “Company”) are pleased to present to you the 
audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries, collectively (the “Group”) for the 
fiscal year ended 31 December 2025.  

 
Financial Performance Overview  
 
In 2025, the Group reported operating revenues of AED 82 million compared to AED 89 million in 2024. The 
revenue environment continued to be shaped by the Group’s ongoing strategic repositioning, including the 
systematic wind -down of non -core assets and re turns -generating strategies. Notwithstanding the year -on -year 
movement in revenues, the Group made meaningful strides in improving operating efficiency, with the cost -to-
income ratio declining compared to prior year levels as the benefits of the multi -year  cost rationalisation 
programme became increasingly evident.  
 
The Group recorded a net profit of AED 156  million attributable to the owners of the parent in 2025, marking a 
significant turnaround compared to a net loss attributable to the owners of the parent of AED 2 74 million in 2024 
and AED 907 million in 2023. The return to profitability is primarily driven by the successful completion of the 
Group’s capital optimisation plan, most notably the finalisation of the bond restructuring and the 
extinguishment of the USD 1 50 million bond liability, which generated a material non -recurring gain during the 
year . This, combined with sustained reductions in finance costs following the elimination of bond -related interest 
obligations and continued discipline on operating expenditures, underpins the turnaround in earnings. The 
Board regards this as a defining milestone  in the Group’s multi -year transformation journey.  

 
Given the return to profitability, the Board of Directors has considered the matter of shareholder distributions. In 
light of the Group’s continuing balance sheet strengthening objectives and the need to consolidate the 
improved financial position, the Boa rd is not recommending a dividend payment to the Company’s shareholders 
at the forthcoming annual general meeting (2024: nil).  

 
Business Updates  
 
Completion of Bond Restructuring  
 
The most consequential development of the period under review, and the culmination of a multi -year effort, was 
the full and final resolution of the Group’s USD 150 million bond liability. This bond  was  originally issued in 
October 2020 by a SHUAA -affiliated Special Purpose Vehicle.  
 
In April 2024, the Group secured an agreement with Noteholders to amend and extend the terms of the 
outstanding bonds payable until 31 March 2025, providing the framework for a comprehensive resolution. The 
agreement offered Noteholders the opportunity to convert their notes into equity via a Mandatory Convertible 
Bond (“MCB”) exchange offer, with the remaining non -converting Noteholders to be redeemed at an 80% 

discount to principal.  
 
In the first quarter of 2025, the Group successfully completed all steps of this restructuring in full:  
 

• MCB Conversion – Existing Noteholders: The Group finalised the issuance of MCBs amounting to AED 274.4 
million (equivalent to USD 74.7 million) to existing Noteholders. These MCBs were subsequently converted 
into 857.5 million ordinary shares at a conversi on price of AED 0.32 per share.  

• Settlement of Non -Converting Noteholders: The remaining Noteholders, with holdings totalling USD 75.3 
million, received a cash settlement equivalent to 20% of their principal amount (USD 15.1 million), paid on 28 
March 2025. This transaction resulted in a material gain on extinguishment of liability of AED 214.8 million 
recognised in the Group’s financial statements.  

• New Capital Raise: In addition, the Group raised AED 85 million through the issuance of new MCBs to new 
investors, which were converted into 265.6 million ordinary shares at AED 0.32 per share in Q1 2025.  

• Total New Shares Issued: As a result of the foregoing transactions, the Group issued a total of approximately 

1,123 million new ordinary shares in Q1 2025, increasing total issued and fully paid share capital to 
3,659,022,945 shares of AED 1 per share.  

 

The completion of this restructuring represents a transformative milestone for the Group. It materially reduces 
the Group’s debt burden, substantially lowers annual finance costs, and significantly strengthens the equity 
base. The Board is of the view that  this outcome, alongside the broader capital optimisation programme, places 
the Group on a sustainable financial footing from which to pursue growth.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT  
 

Business Updates (continued)  
 
Senior Lender Engagement  
 
The Group remained in close engagement with its senior lender during the year. Following the covenant waiver 
secured in 2024, the Group continued to progress discussions toward a comprehensive restructuring agreement. 

A further extension of the waiver to 3 1 March 2026 was subsequently secured, with negotiations ongoing. The 
Board is monitoring the situation closely and is committed to finalising a resolution within the agreed timeframe.  
 

Asset Management  
 
The Asset Management segment, comprising public markets, private markets and real estate business lines, 
continued to form the cornerstone of the Group’s revenue base. Management fees remained the dominant 
contributor to operating revenues, reflecting the Group’s sustained asset management capabilities. The 

segment continued its focus on expanding assets under management across high -conviction strategies, while 
winding down legacy non -core exposures to reduce volatility and enhance the quality of the earnin gs base.  
 

Investment Banking  
 
The Investment Banking segment delivered revenues underpinned by a healthy deal pipeline, with mandates 
spanning advisory and capital markets. The Group continues to invest in its Investment Banking franchise as a 
key differentiator within its integrated p latform, and management expects the pipeline of mandates to 
translate into incremental revenue contributions in the coming periods.  
 

Capital Optimisation and Balance Sheet  
 

The completion of the bond restructuring, together with the systematic impairment and wind -down of non -core 
legacy assets undertaken in prior years, has materially de -risked the Group’s balance sheet. Equity attributable 
to the owners of the parent has imp roved substantially as a result of the capital raise, the gain on bond 

extinguishment, and the return to core operating profitability. The Group’s cost rationalisation programme, 
which has been a key area of management focus over the past two years, contin ues to deliver tangible results 
as reflected in the improved cost -to-income ratio.  

 
Corporate Governance and Risk Management  
 
The Board of Directors remains committed to upholding the highest standards of corporate governance and 
risk management across the Group. The Board continues to monitor and assess the principal risks facing the 
Company, ensuring that appropriate controls, policies and procedures are in place to mitigate these risks and 
safeguard shareholder value. The Group’s governance framework is aligned with the requirements of the UAE 
Federal Decree Law No. 32 of 2025, the Capital Market  Authority (“ C MA”) regulations, and the rules and 
regulations of the Dubai Financial Market.  
 
Risk oversight, internal controls, audit, and compliance functions remain under the active supervision of the 
relevant Board committees. The Board notes that the resolution of the bond restructuring materially reduces a 
significant source of liquidity and refinancing risk that had been a key area of focus for the Board and 
management over recent years.  

 
  





Ref: BN/B3171/March 2026 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

To, 
The Shareholders 
SHUAA Capital P.S.C 

Report on the audit of the consolidated financial statements 

Qualified Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of SHUAA Capital P.S.C. (the “Parent”) and its subsidiaries 
(together the “Group”) which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2025, and 
the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in 
equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial 
statements, including a summary of material accounting policy information and other explanatory information. 

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section of our 
report, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of the Group as at 31 December 2025, and its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). 

Basis for Qualified Opinion 

As disclosed in Note 12 to the consolidated financial statements, the Group’s investment in associates includes an 
investment in Eshraq Investments PJSC amounting to AED 349 million (31 December 2024 (restated): AED 368.2 
million). The associate holds an investment in an open-ended fund (the “Fund”) measured at fair value, amounting to 
AED 817 million as at 31 December 2025. The auditors of the associate issued a qualified opinion, as they were unable 
to obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence regarding the fair value of the underlying investments in the Fund 
and the related fair value gain as at and for the year ended 31 December 2025 and were also unable to determine 
whether the valuation methodology and inputs used in determining the fair value of the Fund were appropriate. 
Consequently they were unable to determine whether any adjustments were necessary in respect of those amounts. 
As part of our group audit procedures, we reviewed the work performed by the associate’s auditors, including the basis 
for their qualification.  

Due to the significance of the matter and because we were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence by 
alternative means in relation to the valuation of the Fund’s underlying investments, we were unable to determine 
whether any adjustments were necessary to the Group’s share of profit or loss of the associate for the year ended 31 
December 2025 and to the carrying amount of the investment in Eshraq Investments PJSC as at that date. , 

We have conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics 
Standards Board for Accountants’ International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International 
Independence Standards) (IESBA Code), as applicable to audits of financial statements of public interest entities, 
together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to audits of the financial statements of public interest entities in 
United Arab Emirates. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements 
and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our qualified opinion. 

Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate 
opinion on these matters. In addition to the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section we have 
determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report 
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Key audit Matters How our audit addressed the key audit matter 
Impairment of goodwill 

The Group consolidated financial statements includes 
goodwill of AED 516 million as at 31 December 2025 
(2024: AED 516 million) representing 45% of total 
assets. The goodwill is allocated to Cash Generating 
Units (CGUs) in accordance with IAS 36, Impairment 
of Assets which has been tested for annual 
impairment.  

(Refer Note 4 and 15 to the Consolidated Financial 
Statements). 

Impairment assessment of goodwill requires 
significant management judgement and estimates 
such as projected cash flows, discount rates, growth 
rates over the projection period and terminal growth 
rates.  

Given the significance of judgement, subjectivity and 
sensitivity of the estimates used in the assessment of 
testing the estimates and the materiality of the amount 
to the overall financial position, we have considered 
the matter to be key audit matter. 

Our audit procedures includes the following: 

Assessing the principles and methods used for
determining the recoverable amounts of the CGU
to which the goodwill is allocated and assessing
that the methods used are in accordance with the
requirements of IAS 36;
Assessed the reasonableness of the cashflow
projections by testing the key management
assumptions and estimates used in the
impairment analysis and evaluated the
consistency of the cashflow projections with the
budgets approved by the Board of Directors.
Evaluated the sensitivity analysis performed by
management on the growth rates and discount
rates to determine whether reasonable changes in
these key assumptions would result in the carrying
amounts of individual CGUs to exceed their
recoverable amounts.
Assessed the adequacy of the disclosures in the
Consolidated Financial Statements related to
goodwill in line with requirement of IFRS.

Assessment of Going Concern and Impact of 
Mandatory Convertible Bond Issuance and Bank 
Term Loan 

(Refer Note 2.2 and 29 to the consolidated financial 
statements) 

As disclosed in Note 17 to the consolidated financial 
statements, At 31 December 2025, the Group was in 
breach of the waiver agreement obtained in December 
2024 relating to its bilateral facility (“Term Loan”) of 
AED 213 million. The loan had been classified as 
repayable within twelve months as at 31 December 
2024 due to breaches of financial covenants. Although 
a waiver for certain default events under this facility 
was obtained in 2025, it remained valid only until 21 
December 2025. Subsequent to year-end, the Group 
obtained an extension of the waiver until 31 March 
2026, while discussions with its senior lender 
regarding a restructuring agreement continue. 

As disclosed in note 2.2 to the consolidated financials 
statements, the group successfully issued Mandatory 
Convertible Bond (MCBs) amounting to AED 274.4 
million to its existing noteholders and the remaining 
noteholders will be settled in cash at 80% discount. 
Furthermore, the group has raised AED 85 million 
through the issuance of MCB to new investors, with a 
portion of these proceeds designated to facilitate the 
settlement of the non-converting noteholders. 

We identified the assessment of the Group’s going 
concern status and the impact of the mandatory 
convertible bond issuance as a key audit matter due to 
the significant transactions involved during the year. 

Our audit procedures performed in relation to the 
mandatory convertible bond included: 

Evaluating management's assessment of going
concern, including the reasonableness of key
assumptions in cash flow forecasts, such as
revenue growth, cost management.
We have also reviewed the breach of covenant on
its bilateral facility and reviewed the waiver
agreement of the bank
As part of our audit procedures, we requested all
communications, waiver extensions, settlement
agreements, or restructuring agreements relating
to this bank facility
Evaluating the adequacy of disclosures in the
consolidated financial statements concerning the
Group's going concern assessment and the
mitigating impact of the outstanding bilateral
facility.
Reviewed the documentation related to the
issuance process of the Mandatory Convertible
Bond (MCB), including Board of Directors
approvals and respective agreements with the
investors.
We have reviewed and traced the receipts of the
subscription amount from the new investors in
relation to the MCB.
We have reviewed the number of equity shares
converted to each bondholder with the rate
specified in General meeting resolution who have
opted for conversion.
Evaluating the adequacy of disclosures in the
consolidated financial statements concerning the
Group's going concern assessment and the
mitigating impact of the mandatory convertible
bond issuance.

 



Other Information 

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Board of Directors’ Report 
but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon.  

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the 
work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required 
to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial 
Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements in accordance 
with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the IASB, and their preparation in compliance with the applicable 
provisions of the U.A.E. Federal Decree Law No. 32 of 2021, and for such internal control as management determines 
is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern 
basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so.  

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism 
throughout the audit. We also: 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Group’s internal control.
Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and
related disclosures made by management.
Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on
the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast
significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group
to cease to continue as a going concern.
Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and the content of the consolidated financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in
a manner that achieves fair presentation.

 



Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information
of the entities or business units within the group as a basis for forming an opinion on the group financial statements.
We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the group
audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during
our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most 
significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit 
matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law and regulations preclude public disclosure about 
the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our 
report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest 
benefits of such communication.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Further, as required by the U.A.E. Federal Decree Law No. 32 of 2025, we report that:

i) We have obtained all the information we considered necessary for the purposes of our audit,

ii) The consolidated financial statements have been prepared and comply, in all material respects, with the applicable
provisions of the U.A.E. Federal Decree Law No. 32 of 2025,

iii) The Group maintained proper books of account,

iv) The financial information included in the report of the Board of Directors is consistent with the books of account of
the Group,

v) As disclosed in note 22.1 to the consolidated financial statements the Group has not purchased or invested in
shares during the year ended 31 December 2025,

vi) Note 21 of the consolidated financial statements discloses material related party transactions, and the terms under
which they were concluded,

vii) Based on the information that has been made available to us, nothing has come to our attention which causes us
to believe that the Group has contravened during the year ended 31 December, 2025 any of the applicable provisions
of the U.A.E. Federal Decree Law No. 32 of 2021, or in respect of the company, its Articles of Association which would
materially affects its activities or its consolidated financial position as at 31 December, 2025, And

viii) Note 6 to the consolidated financial statements discloses the social contribution made during the year ended 31
December 2025.
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Revenues   

31 December  
2025  

31 December  
2024  

  Audited  Audited  
   (Restated) * 
 Notes    
Management and performance fees   60,045  80,899  
Advisory fees   17,248 386  
Trading and custody   4,607  6,722 
Others   51 843  

  ————— —————  
Total revenues   81,951 88,850  

  ————— —————  
Expenses     
General and administrative expenses  6 (91,422)  (106,908)  

Depreciation and amortisation  13,14 (9,56 3) (9,848)  
Fee and commission expense   (6,84 8) (6,197) 

  ————— —————  
Total expenses   (107,833)  (122,953) 

  ————— —————  

Operating loss   (25,882)  (34,103) 
    
Finance cost   (32,441)  (76,675) 

Net foreign exchange (loss) / gain   (897)  244  
Provision for impairment losses on financial assets  7 (32,141) (65 ,659 ) 

Gain on mandatory convertible bonds   214,776 - 
Interest income   106 640  
Other income  8 45 ,957  42,097 

Change in fair value loss from financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss (FVTPL)  22.1 

 
(17,894 ) 

 
(55,492)  

Share of net profit / ( loss ) of investments in associates accounted for 
using the equity method  12 

 
14,141 

 
(118,439) 

  ————— —————  

Pre -tax profit / ( loss )  165,725 (307,387) 
    
Income tax (loss)  / credit  for the year   27 (13,359 ) 12,103 
  ————— —————  
Net profit / ( loss )  152,366  (295,284)  

  ═══════  ═══════  
Attributable to:     
Owners of the Parent   156,481 (273,598)  
Non -controlling interests   (4,115) (21,686)  
  ————— —————  

           152,366  (295,284)  
  ═══════  ═══════  

Earnings  / (losses) per share attributable to Owners (in AED)  20 
 

0.0 4 
 

(0.11) 

  ═══════ ═══════  
 

‘* Refer to note 28 for changes to the presentation of the consolidated statement of profit or loss.  
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  31 December 

2025 
31 December  

2024 
  Audited  Audited   
 Notes    

Prof it  / (loss ) for the year   152,366  (295 ,284 ) 
    
Other comprehensive income     
    

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss     
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  19 836  (11,407) 
Net loss on cash flow hedges     

- Cash flow hedges  19 - (8,458)  

- Share of other comprehensive income from investment in 

associates  

12 - 6,316 

  ————  ————  
Other comprehensive income / (loss ) for the year   836  (13,549)  
  ————  ————  
Total comprehensive income / ( loss ) for the year   153,202 (308 ,833) 

  ————  ————  
Attributable to:     
Owners of the Parent   161,230 (283,996 ) 

Non -controlling interests   (8,028 ) (24,837) 
  ————  ————  

  153,202 (308 ,833) 
  ══════  ══════  
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Share 

capital  

 

Share 

premium  

 

Statutory 

reserve  

 

Other 

reserves  

 

Accumulate

d losses  

 Equity 
attributabl

e to 
owners of 

the Parent  

 
Non - 

controlling 
interests  

 

Net 

Equity  

        

        

Balance at 1 January 2024  2,535,720  52,579  49,631  (1,465,136)  (828,590)  344,204  5,507  349,711 

                

Loss for the year  -  -  -  -  (299,162)  (299,162)  (22,029)  (321,191) 
Other comprehensive loss  for the year  -  -  -  (10,398)  -  (10,398)  (3,151)  (13,549) 

Total comprehensive loss for the year  -  -  -  (10,398)  (299,162)  (309,560)   (25,180)  (334,740) 
                

 Balance at 31 December 2024  (Audited)  2,535,720  52,579  49,631  (1,475,534)  (1,127,752)  34,644  (19,673)  14,971 

                

Restatement  of prior period error  (Note 
28)  -  -  -  -  

25,564   25,564   343  
 25,907  

Balance at 31 December 2024 - As Restated  2,535,720   52,579  49,631  (1,475,534)  (1,102,188)  60,208   (19,330)   40,878  

                
Profit  for the year  -  -  -  -  156,481  156,481  (4,115)  152,366  

Other comprehensive income  for the 

year  -  -  -  4,749  -  4,749  (3,913)   836  

Total comprehensive income  for the year  -  -  -  4,749  156,481  161,230   (8,028 )  153,202  

Mandatory Convertible Bond conversion  1,123,303  -  -  (763,846)   -  359,457  -  359,457 
                

 Balance at 31 December 202 5 3,659,023   52,579  49,631  (2,234,631)   (945,707)  580 ,895   (27,358)  553,537 
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  31 December  

2025 

31 December  

2024 
  Audited  Audited  

Cash flows from operating activities  Notes    
    
Pre -tax p rofit / (loss ) for the year   165,725 (307,387) 

Adjustments for (non -cash items):     
Foreign exchange loss / (gain )  897  (244)  
Mandatory Convertible Bond   (214,776)  - 

Settlement of Other Financial Liabilities   (37,839)  - 
Finance cost   32,44 1 76,675 

Net interest income   (106)  (640)  
Fair value loss on financial assets at FVTPL   19,077 91,431 
Share of (gain ) / loss from investments in associates  12 (14,141) 150,444  

Employees’ end of service benefit charge   1,689  2,454  
Provisions and allowances for impairment – net  7 32,141 65,659  

Depreciation and amortization  13,14 9,563  9,848  
Others   (4,575)  (20,878) 
  ————  ————  

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital   (9,90 4) 67,362 
Decrease in deposit held with bank   - 5,835  
Increase in receivables and other debit balances   (9,922) (3,596)  
Decrease in loans and advances   11,339 24,372 
D ecrease  in payables and other credit balances   (716) (28,842)  

Decrease in other financial liabilities   (25,666)  (1,339) 
  ————  ————  
Net cash (used in)  / generated from operations   (34,86 9) 63,792 
Employees’ end of service benefit paid   (923)  (10,207) 
  ————  ————  

Net cash (used in)  / generated from operating activities   (35,792) 53,585  
  ————  ————  
Cash flows from investing activities     
Disposal of property and equipment   - 325 
Proceeds  from  sale  / (p ayments for  purchase ) of investments   3,699  (1,920) 
Proceeds from disposal of investments   32,752 50,479  
Distributions from associates  12 - 2,410 
Net interest received   106 640  
  ————  ————  
Net cash generated from investing activities   36,557  51,934 
  ————  ————  
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  31 December 
2025 

31 December 
2024 

          Audited           Audited  

Cash flows from financing activities     

Issuance of mandatory convertible bond   85,000  - 
Repayment of borrowings   (47,501) (7,234) 
Lease rentals paid   (8,158)  (5,984)  
Finance cost paid   (23,178) (76,468)  
  ————  ————  

Net cash generated from /  (used in ) financing activities   6,163 (89,686)  
  ————  ————  
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   6,928 15,833 
    
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  9 41,926  26,093  

  ————  ————  
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  9 48,85 4 41,926 
  ═════  ═════  
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1. LEGAL STATUS AND ACTIVITIES  
 
SHUAA Capital P.S.C. (the “Company” or “SHUAA”) is a public shareholding company established in Dubai, United 
Arab Emirates, pursuant to Emiri Decree No. 6 of 25 April 1979 and in accordance with the UAE Federal Law No. 
8 of 1984 concerning Commercial Companies and its amendme nts (“Companies Law”). The registered address 
of the Company is P.O. Box 31045, Dubai, United Arab Emirates. The Company’s shares are traded on the Dubai 
Financial Market in the United Arab Emirates.  
 
The Company is licensed by the Capital Market  Authority to conduct Investment Management, Financial 
Consulting and Financial Analysis, Promotion, Introduction and Issuance Management activities. The Company 
and its subsidiaries conduct a diversified range of investment and financial services activitie s with special 
emphasis on the Arab region in general, the U.A.E. and the G.C.C. markets in particular, and are actively involved 
in public and private capital markets in the region.  
 
Group structure  
 
The principal activities of Abu Dhabi Financial Group (“ADFG”) (accounting acquirer) and its subsidiaries 
(together referred as the “Group”) are to carry out commercial and real estate investment activities, 
establishment and management of enterprises, con sultancy services, investment banking and trading in 
securities. The extent of the Group’s ownership in the material subsidiaries and associates with their principal 
activities have been listed below:  
 

Name of the entity  
Place of 
incorporation  

Principal  
activity  

Effective 
ownership 
interest %  

Effective 
ownership 
interest %  

   31 
December  

 31 
December  

   2025 2024 
Material subsidiaries  

 

 

  

AD CapManage Ltd. (BVI)  
 

B.V.I. 
Commercial enterprise 
investment, institution & 
management  

100.0%  100.0% 

ADCM Ltd  
Cayman 
Islands  

Investment 
management  

100.0%  100.0% 

ADCM Resources Ltd*  
Cayman 
Islands  

Investment advisory  100.0%  100.0% 

ADCM Emp Carry Ltd  B.V.I. Special Purpose Vehicle  100.0%  100.0% 

AD Power Limited  
Cayman 
Islands  

Investment holding  100.0%  100.0% 

BBD Partners GP (i)  
Cayman 
Islands  

Investment 
management  

100.0%  100.0% 

Horizon Investments - Sole Prop 

LLC  
U.A.E. Investment holding  100.0%  100.0% 

Integrated EE Holdings  Montenegro  Project management  100.0%  100.0% 
Gulf Finance Corporation CJSC*  Saudi Arabia  Financing  100.0%  100.0% 
Gulf Finance Corporation PJSC*  U.A.E. Financing  100.0%  100.0% 

SHUAA Capital PSC  U.A.E. 
Financial services and 

investments holding  
100.0%  100.0% 

SHUAA Capital Saudi Arabia CJSC  Saudi Arabia  Financial services  100.0%  100.0% 
Integrated Capital PJSC  U.A.E.  Financial services  96.00%  96.00%  
Asia for Economic Consultancy 

LLC  
Jordan  Consultancy  94.30%  94.30% 

Amwal International Investment 
Company KSCP  

Kuwait  Financial services  87.20%  87.20% 

Qannas Investments Ltd  Cayman 

Islands  

Investment holding  80.80%  80.80%  

Spadille Limited  Jersey  Investment holding  85.00%  85.00%  

 
 
 



SHUAA CAPITAL PSC  
Notes to consolidated financial statements  

for the year ended 31 December 202 5  
 

(Currency - Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)  
 

 
15 

 

 
1. LEGAL STATUS AND ACTIVITIES (continued)  

 
Group structure (continued)  
 
Material subsidiary (continued)  
 
Name of the entity  Place of 

incorporation  

Principal  
activity  

Effective 
ownership 
interest %  

Effective 
ownership 
interest %  

   31  
December  

31  
December  

   2025  2024  
Northacre Limited  UK Development 

management  
83.90%  83.90% 

Squadron Properties (ii)  Cayman 
Islands  

Investment holding  33.00%  33.00% 

Astrea Asset Management 
Limited (ii)  

UK Property 
management  

33.00%  33.00% 

Eagle T2  Cayman 
Islands  

Investment holding  100.00%  100.00% 

Northacre Capital Ltd  BVI  Investment Manager  100.00%  100.00% 

 

Name of the entity  
Place of 
incorporation  

Principal  
activity  

Effective 
ownership 
interest %  

Effective 
ownership 
interest %  

   
31  

December  
31  

December  
   2025  2024  

Material Associates      

Eshraq Investments PJSC  U.A.E. Investments holding  21.37% 24.59% 

City Engineering LLC  * U.A.E Contracting  - - 

SHUAA Hospitality Fund I L.P. (iii)  
Cayman 
Islands  Investment holding  - 33.10% 

SHUAA Saudi Hospitality Fund I  
(iii)     Saudi Arabia  Investment holding  - 33.20% 

ADCORP Limited *  U.A.E. 

Islamic financial 

institution  24.80%  24.80% 

     

 
* These subsidiaries and associates are under liquidation  except for City Engineering LLC where the 

investment has been disposed of in 202 2. 
 

(i) Effective ownership interest of 50% in BBD Partners GP is held through a subsidiary.  
 

(ii)  Based on the concept of 'control' as stipulated in IFRS 10 , ADFG concluded that although it has less than 
50% voting rights in the above -mentioned entities, it has ‘de facto’ control based on respective size of 
its holding of voting rights relative to the holdings of other vote holders and its representation on t he 

investee’s Board of Directors. In addition, the Group  has determined that it has control and therefore 
consolidates the Fund, as it is exposed to its variable returns and has the key decision -making powers 
necessary to affect the amount of those returns in its capacity as investment manager. Accordingly, the 
above -mentioned entities have been consolidated in these financial statements.  
 

(iii)  SHUAA Hospitality Fund I L.P., a closed ended private equity investment fund registered as an exempted 
limited partnership in the Cayman Islands. As a consequence of cross investment holdings by this fund 
the Group indirectly owns 26.3% of SHUAA Saudi Hosp itality Fund I, a closed ended investment fund 

regulated by the Capital Markets Authority in Saudi Arabia . Both investments exited in 2024. 
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION  
 
2.1 Basis of preparation  

 
The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting 
Standards and applicable provisions of Federal Decree  Law No 32 of 2025, as amended of the United Arab 

Emirates. The consolidated financial statements are presented in thousands of United Arab Emirates Dirhams 
since that is the currency of the country in which the parent (ADFG), is domiciled and the majority of the Group’s 

business is transacted.  
 
Federal Decree Law No. 26 of 2020 which amends certain provisions of Federal Law No. 2 of 2015 as amended 

on Commercial Companies was issued on 27 September 2020 and the amendments came into effect on 2 
January 2021. The Company has reviewed the new provis ions and applied the requirements during the period.  
 
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost convention as modified for the 
measurement at fair value of certain financial instruments. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of 

the consideration given in ex change for assets. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or 
paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, 
regardless of whether that price is directly observable or e stimated using another valuation technique.  

 
2.2 Going concern  

 
The Group has incurred a profit  of AED 152 million (31 December 202 4: loss of 295  million) for the year ended 31 
December 202 5 which has resulted in accumulated losses of AED 946 million (31 December 202 4: 1,102 million) as 
at that date.   
 

In assessing the appropriateness of applying the going concern basis in the preparation of these  consolidated 
financial statements, the Board of Directors have considered the Group’s operational profitability, liquidity and 
forecasted cash flows. taking into account reasonably possible outcomes over an extended duration from the 
date of approval of t hese consolidated financial statements.  
 
Further, the Group has AED 302 million of borrowings repayable within the next twelve months from the date of 
approval of these consolidated financial statements, including bilateral facilities (“Term Loan”) of AED 213 million 
due to a bank. The Group remained in close engagement with its senior lender during the year. Following the 
covenant waiver secured in 2024, the Group continued to progress discussions toward a comprehensive 
restructuring agreement. A further extension of the waiver to 3 1 March 2026 was subsequently secured, with 
negotiations ongoing.  
 
The Group has successfully finalised its Mandatory Convertible Bonds (“MCBs”) amounting to AED 274.4 million 
(equivalent to USD 74.7 million) to its existing Noteholders. These MCB holders were converted into ordinary 
shares at AED 0.32 per share which res ulted in 857.5 million  ordinary shares issued during the year. Remaining 
Noteholders, whose holdings total USD 75.3 million received a settlement equivalent to 20% of their principal 
amount, paid on 28 March 2025 (USD 15.1 million). This transaction result ed in a gain of AED 214.8 million.    
 
In addition, the Group raised AED 85 million through the issuance of MCBs to new investors and these MCBs were 
converted into ordinary shares at AED 0.32 per share resulting in 265.6 million shares were issued during the year .  
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3. MATERIAL  ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  

 
3.1 New and revised IFRS adopted in the consolidated financial statements  
 

The following new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards, which became effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 202 5, have been adopted in these financial statements. The application of 
these revised IFRSs Accounting Standards, except where stated, have not had any material impact on the 
amounts reported for the current and prior year.   
 

Title  Key requirements  Effective 
Date   

IFRS 18 - Presentation 
and disclosure in 
financial statements  

This new standard contains requirements for all entities 
applying IFRS for the presentation and disclosure of 
information in financial statements.  

1 January 
2025  

Amendments to IFRS 
9 & IFRS 7 and IAS 7  

Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments  1 January 
2025  

IAS 21  Lack of Exchangeability  1 January 
2025  

IFRS 19 - Subsidiaries 

without Public 
Accountability: 
Disclosures  

This new standard permits eligible subsidiaries to use IFRS 

Accounting Standards with reduced disclosures.  

1 January 

2025  

Standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective  

IFRS 1 , 7, 9, 10 and IAS 
7 

Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards —  Volume 
11 
 

1 January 
2026 

Amendments to IFRS 
9 & IFRS 7 and IAS 7  

Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments  1 January 
2026 

Amendments to IFRS 
9 & IFRS 7  

Contracts Referencing Nature -dependent Electricity  1 January 
2026 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 
3.2 Basis of consolidation  
 
Subsidiaries are those investees that the Group controls because the Group (i) has power to direct relevant 
activities of the investees that significantly affect their returns, (ii) has exposure, or rights, to variable returns from 
its involvement with the  investees, and (iii) has the ability to use its power over the investees to affect the amount 
of investor’s returns. The existence and effect of substantive rights, including substantive potential voting rights, 
are considered when assessing whether the G roup has power over another entity. For a right to be substantive, 
the holder must have practical ability to exercise that right when decisions about the direction of the relevant 
activities of the investee need to be made. The Group may have power over an  investee even when it holds less 
than majority of voting power in an investee. In such a case, the Group assesses the size of its voting rights 
relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of the other vote holders to determine if it has de -facto power  
over the investee. Protective rights of other investors, such as those that relate to fundamental changes of 
investee’s activities or apply only in exceptional circumstances, do not prevent the Group from controlling an 
investee. Subsidiaries are consolid ated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group and are 
deconsolidated from the date on which control ceases.  
 

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries. Identifiable assets 

acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured at their fair 
values at the acquisition date , irrespective of the extent of any non -controlling interest.  
 

Non -controlling interest is that part of the net results and of the equity of a subsidiary attributable to interests 
which are not owned, directly or indirectly, by the Group. The Group measures non -controlling interest on a 
transaction by transaction basi s at the non -controlling interest's proportionate share of net assets of the 
acquiree. Non -controlling interest forms a separate component of the Group’s equity.  
 

Goodwill is measured by deducting the net assets of the acquiree from the aggregate of the consideration 
transferred for the acquiree, the amount of non -controlling interest in the acquiree and fair value of an interest 
in the acquiree held immediately bef ore the acquisition date. Any negative amount (“negative goodwill”) is 
recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss, after management reassesses whether it identified all 
the assets acquired and all liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed,  and reviews appropriateness of their 

measurement.  
 
The consideration transferred for the acquiree is measured at the fair value of the assets given up, equity 
instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed, including fair value of assets or liabilities from contingent 
consideration arrangements, bu t excludes acquisition related costs such as advisory, legal, valuation and similar 

professional services. Transaction costs incurred for issuing equity instruments are deducted from equity; 
transaction costs incurred for issuing debt are deducted from its  carrying amount and all other transaction costs 
associated with the acquisition are expensed.  
 
Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are 
eliminated; unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the cost cannot be recovered. ADFG and all of its 
subsidiaries use uniform accounting policies con sistent with the Group’s policies.  
 
The entities included in the consolidation may vary year on year due to both the restructuring of the Group 
(including acquisitions and disposals) and changes to the number and net assets of pooled investment vehicles 
managed by the Group where the shareho lding in the year results in control, as defined by IFRS. In such cases, 
the investment vehicle is consolidated, and the third -party interest is normally recorded as a financial liability. 
The treatment continues until the Group loses control, as defined b y IFRS.  
 
The significant accounting policies are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to each of 
the years presented, unless otherwise stated.  
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3.  MATERIAL  ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 

3.3 Property and equipment  
 

Property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss, if any. 
Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.  
 

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, 
only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the 

cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance expenses are charged to profit or 
loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.  
 
Depreciation is charged to write off the cost of assets over their estimated useful lives, using the straight -line 
method on the following basis:  

 Years  
Leasehold improvements  1-10  
Office equipment  3-5 

Motor vehicle  5 
Furniture and fixtures  3-5 

Buildings  40  
Right -of-use asset  Lease term  
 

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation methods are reviewed at each year end, with the 
effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.  

 
The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an asset is determined as the difference between the 
sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.  

 
3.4 Impairment of non -financial assets  
 
At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its non -financial assets to 
determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such 

indication exists, the recoverable amount o f the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the 
impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the 
Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which t he asset belongs. Where a 
reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to 
individual cash generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash generating units 

for which a r easonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.  Non -financial assets other than 
goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each 
reporting period.  
 
Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the 
estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current 
market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.  
 
If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash -generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, 
the carrying amount of the asset (or cash -generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment 
loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which 
case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.  
 
 

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash -generating unit) is 
increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does 

not exceed the carrying amount that wo uld have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised 
for the asset (or cash -generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately 
in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount,  in which case the reversal of the 
impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.  The excesses of the impairment over the revaluation 
reserve goes to the income statement  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 
3.5 Finance cost  
 
All borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period during which they are incurred. Borrowing costs 
which are directly attributable to the development of a qualifying asset are capitalised. Interest is calculated 
using the effective interest  method is recognised in profit or loss and is included in ‘Finance cost’. The effective 
interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees paid or received 
that form an integral part of the effective intere st rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) 
through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying 
amount on initial recognition.  
 
3.6 Inventories  
 
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost of work in progress includes overheads 
appropriated to the stage of development. Net realisable value is based upon estimated selling prices less 
further costs expected to be incurr ed on completion and disposal.  
 
3.7 Income statement presentation policy  
 
The Group will recognise under the Other Income financial statement line item, income from business 
transactions including step -up acquisitions or step -down disposals and other operating income related to the 
operating activities of the business.  
 
Profit / (loss) from impairment of intangibles and finance cost section of the consolidated income statement will 
include impairment of intangible assets recognised during the financial period.  
 

3.8 Revenue recognition  
 

The Group recognises revenue from contracts with customers in accordance with IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts 
with Customers. Revenue is recognised by applying the following five -step model:  
 

Step 1 —  Identify the contract with a customer  
Step 2 —  Identify the performance obligations in the contract  
Step 3 —  Determine the transaction price  
Step 4 —  Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations  
Step 5 —  Recognise revenue when (or as) the performance obligation is satisfied  

 
Revenue is recognised over time when one of the following criteria is met:  

 
(a)  the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group's performance 

as the Group performs;  
(b)  the Group's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is 

created or enhanced; or  
(c)  the Group's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group and the Group 

has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.  
 
Where revenue is recognised over time, the Group applies an appropriate method to measure progress towards 
complete satisfaction of the performance obligation, typically the input method (based on costs or efforts 
incurred) or the output method (based on m ilestones or units delivered), whichever best depicts the transfer of 
control to the customer.  
 
Where none of the above criteria are met, revenue is recognised at the point in time at which control transfers 
to the customer. The Group assesses each revenue arrangement to determine whether it acts as principal or 
agent, recognising revenue on a gross or net basis accordingly.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 
3.8 Revenue recognition  
 
Net fee and commission income  
 
Fee income is earned from a diverse range of services provided by the Group to its customers and are accounted 
for in accordance with IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’. Under the IFRS 15, fee income is 
measured by the Group based on the consi deration specified in a contract with a customer and excludes 
amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The Group recognises revenue when it transfers control over a 
product or service to a customer.  
 

Fee income is accounted for as follows:  
 

(i) income earned on the execution of a significant act is recognised as revenue when the act is completed 
(for example, fees arising from negotiating, or participating in the negotiation of a transaction for a 
third -party, such as an arrangement for the acqui sition of shares or other securities);  

(ii)  income earned from the provision of services is recognised as revenue as the services are provided (for 
example, asset management, portfolio and other management advisory and service fees); and  

(iii)  other fees and commission income and expense are recognised as the related services are performed 
or received.  

 
In the Revenue financial statement line item, fee and commission income will be presented net of the incurred 
fee and commission expenses incurred as part of the rendered service or contract with customer.  
 

Advisory income  
 
Advisory income includes retainer and consultancy fees. It is accrued and recognised as the services are 
rendered, in accordance with the agreement with the client. Revenue is recognised only when it is probable that 
the economic benefits associated with t he transaction will flow to the Group. Revenue from services is stated 
net of rebates and other allowances.  
 
Interest income  
 
Interest income is accrued on a time proportion basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and the effective 
interest rate applicable.  
 
Carried interest  
 
The Group is entitled to receive performance fees (“carried interest”) from qualified funds which it manages. 
These fees are earned once the funds meet certain performance conditions. The carried interest is calculated 
annually at the reporting date as per  the guidance provided by IFRS 15, taking into account the required 
performance conditions and distribution arrangement. Carried interest recognised by the Group is subject to a 
constraint. The Group recognises revenue at an amount for which it is highly p robable that a significant reversal 
in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur in future periods.  
 
The Group’s employees are entitled to performance incentives linked to the realised Internal Rate of Return set 
for certain qualified funds, which vest progressively, subject to continued employment and the investment exit, 
provided certain minimum pre -established return hurdles are satisfied. These are recognised as carried interest 
expense.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  

 
3.8 Revenue recognition (continued)  

 
 

Income from finance lease  

 
Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of financial 
assets, except for:  

 
a)  Purchased or originated credit -impaired (POCI) financial assets, for which the original credit -adjusted 

effective interest rate is applied to the amortized cost of the financial asset.  
 

b)  Financial assets that are not 'POCI' but have subsequently become credit -impaired (or 'stage 3'), for which 
interest revenue is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to their amortized cost (i.e., net of the 
expected credit loss)  

  
Processing fee  
 

Processing fees and other operating income represent administration fees which include leases initiation and 
customer risk assessment. Processing fee income is recognized over the period of the lease using the effective 
rate method, which results in a cons tant periodic rate of return on the net investment outstanding.  
 
Dividend income  

 
Dividend income from investments is recognised when the Group’s right to receive payment has been 
established.  
 
3.9 Provisions  
 
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past 
event, it is probable that the Group will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made 
of the amount of the obligat ion.  
 
The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present 
obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the 
obligation. When a provision is mea sured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its 
carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).  
 
When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a 

third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received 
and the amount of the receivab le can be measured reliably.  
 
3.10 Employee benefits  
 

A provision is made for the full amount of end of service benefits due to non -UAE national employees in 
accordance with the Group’s policy, which is at least equal to the benefits payable in accordance with UAE 
Labour Law, for their period of service up to  the end of the reporting period.  
 
Pension contributions are made in respect of UAE national employees to the UAE General Pension and Social 

Security Authority in accordance with the UAE Federal Law No (9) of 2000 for Pension and Social Security. Such 
contributions are charged to profit or loss during the employees’ period of service.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 
3.11 Foreign currencies  
 
The functional currency of each of the Group’s consolidated entities is the currency of the primary economic 
environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of ADFG and the Group’s presentation currency 
is the U.A.E Dirhams (AED).  
 
Transactions in currencies other than AED (foreign currencies) are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing 
at the dates of the transactions. At the end of the reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign 
currencies are retranslated at the r ates prevailing at that date. Non -monetary items carried at fair value that 
are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value 

was determined. Non -monetary items that are measured in terms of hi storical cost in a foreign currency are not 
retranslated. Exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.  

 
The results and financial position of each group entity are translated into the presentation currency as follows:  
 
i) assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing 

rate at the end of the respective reporting period;  

ii) income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a 
reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in 
which case income and expenses are translated at the dates of the transactions);  

iii)  components of equity are translated at the historic rate; and  
iv)  all resulting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income  

 
When control over a foreign operation is lost, the exchange differences previously recognised in other 
comprehensive income are reclassified to the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year as part of the 

gain or loss on disposal. On partial di sposal of a subsidiary without loss of control, the related portion of 
accumulated currency translation differences is reclassified to non -controlling interest within equity. Goodwill 

and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entit y are treated as assets and liabilities of 
the foreign entity and translated at the closing rate.  
 

3.12 Financial instruments  
 

Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities that are recognised in the Group's 
statement of financial position when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.  
 

Initial recognition – financial assets  
 

Financial instruments at Fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) are initially recorded at fair value. All other 
financial instruments are initially recorded at fair value adjusted for transaction costs. Fair value at initial 
recognition is best evidenc ed by the transaction price. A gain or loss on initial recognition is only recorded if 

there is a difference between fair value and transaction price which can be evidenced by other observable 
current market transactions in the same instrument or by a valu ation technique whose inputs include only data 
from observable markets. After the initial recognition, an Expected Credit Loss (ECL) allowance is recognised for 
financial assets measured at Amortised Cost (AC) and investments in debt instruments measured a t Fair value 
through other comprehensive income (FVOCI), resulting in an immediate accounting loss.  

 
All purchases and sales of financial assets that require delivery within the time frame established by regulation 
or market convention (“regular way” purchases and sales) are recorded at trade date, which is the date on which 
the Group commits to deliver a  financial asset. All other purchases are recognised when the entity becomes a 
party to the contractual provisions of the instrument   
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 
3.12 Financial Instruments  (continued)  
 
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The best evidence of fair value is price in 
an active market. An active market is  one in which transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient 
frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. Fair value of financial instruments 
traded in an active market is measured as the product of the quote d price for the individual asset or liability 
and the quantity held by the entity. This is the case even if a market’s normal daily trading volume is not sufficient 
to absorb the quantity held and placing orders to sell the position in a single transaction  might affect the 
quoted price.  
 
Computation of fair value is based on valuation techniques such as discounted cash flow models or models 
based on recent arm’s length transactions or consideration of financial data of the investees, are used to 
measure fair value of certain financial inst ruments for which external market pricing information is not available. 
Fair value measurements are analysed by level in the fair value hierarchy as follows: (i) level one are 
measurements at quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical asse  
s or liabilities, (ii) level two measurements are valuations techniques with all material inputs observable for the 
asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices), and (iii) level three 
measurements ar e valuations not based on solely observable market data (that is, the measurement requires 
significant unobservable inputs). Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy are deemed to have 
occurred at the end of the reporting period (Note 22.1). 
 
Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of a 
financial instrument. An incremental cost is one that would not have been incurred if the transaction had not 
taken place. Transaction costs i nclude fees and commissions paid to agents (including employees acting as 

selling agents), advisors, brokers and dealers, levies by regulatory agencies and securities exchanges, and 
transfer taxes and duties. Transaction costs do not include debt premiums or discounts, financing costs or  
internal administrative or holding costs. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or 
issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value 
through profit or loss ) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, 

as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets 
or financial liabilities at FVTPL are re cognised immediately in profit or loss.  
 
Classification - financial assets  
 

Financial assets can either be (i) equity financial assets or (ii) debt financial assets. The Group classifies financial 
assets in the following measurement categories: FVTPL, FVOCI and AC. The classification depends on (i) the 
Group’s business model for m anaging the related assets portfolio and (ii) the cash flow characteristics of the 

asset.  
 

The business model reflects how the Group manages the assets in order to generate cash flows – whether the 
Group’s objective is: (i) solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the assets (“hold to collect contractual 
cash flows”,) or (ii) to collect  both the contractual cash flows and the cash flows arising from the sale of assets 

(“hold to collect contractual cash flows and sell”) or, if neither of (i) and (ii) is applicable, the financial assets are 
classified as part of “other” business model and measured at FVTPL.  

 
The business model is determined for a group of assets (on a portfolio level) based on all relevant evidence 
about the activities that the Group undertakes to achieve the objective set out for the portfolio available at the 

date of the assessment. Factors considered by the Group in determining the business model include the purpose 
and composition of a portfolio, past experience on how the cash flows for the respective assets were collected, 
how risks are assessed and managed, how the assets’ performance is  assessed and how managers are 
compensated. Note 4.1 includes critical judgements applied by the Group in determining the business models 
for its financial assets.  

 
Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to hold contractual cash flows 
and sell, the Group assesses whether the cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest (“SPPI”). 
In making this assessment, the Group considers whether the contractual cash flows are consistent with a basic 
lending arrangement, i.e. interest includes only consideration for credit risk, time value of money, other basic 

lending risks and profit margin.   
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 
3.12         Financial instruments (continued)   
 
Where the contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility that is inconsistent with a basic lending 
arrangement, the financial asset is classified and measured at FVTPL. The SPPI assessment is performed on 
initial recognition of an asset and it is not subsequently reassessed. Note 4.1 includes for critical judgements 
applied by the Group in performing the SPPI test for its financial assets.  
 
Debt financial assets that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at amortised cost:  
 

● the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order 
to collect contractual cash flows; and  

● the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.  

 

Debt financial assets that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at FVOCI:  
 

● the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting 
contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and  

● the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.  

 
In addition, debt financial assets that meet either the amortised cost criteria or the FVOCI criteria may be 
designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a 
measurement or recognition inconsistency (so called ‘accounting mismatch') that would arise from measuring  
assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases.  
 
By default, all other financial assets (debt and equity financial assets) are measured subsequently at fair value 
through profit or loss (FVTPL).  
 
Despite the foregoing, the Group may make the following irrevocable election/designation at initial recognition 
for an equity financial asset:  
 

● the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity investment in 
other comprehensive income if certain criteria are met; and  

● the Group may irrevocably designate a debt investment that meets the amortised cost or FVOCI criteria 
as measured at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch.  

 
Subsequent measurement – financial assets  
 
For purposes of subsequent measurement  

 
● Financial assets at AC (debt financial assets): Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently 

measured using the effective interest (EIR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are 
recognised in consolidated statement of profit or los s (P&L) when the asset is derecognised, modified 
or impaired.  

 

● For assets that are purchased or originated credit impaired (“POCI”) at initial recognition, the effective 
interest rate is adjusted for credit risk, i.e. it is calculated based on the expected cash flows on initial 
recognition instead of contractual payme nts. 

 

● Financial assets at FVOCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt financial assets): For debt 
instruments at FVOCI, interest income, foreign exchange revaluation and impairment losses or reversals 
are recognised in the consolidated statement of  profit or loss and computed in the same manner as 

for financial assets measured at amortised cost. The remaining fair value changes are recognised in 
consolidated statement of other comprehensive income (OCI). Upon derecognition, the cumulative fair 
value  change recognised in OCI is recycled to P&L.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 
3.12 Financial instruments (continued)  
 
Classification - financial assets (continued)  
 

● Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses 
upon derecognition (equity financial assets): Upon initial recognition, the Group can elect to classify 

irrevocably its equity investments as equity inst ruments designated at fair value through OCI when they 
meet the definition of equity under IAS 32 Financial Instruments : Presentation  and are not held for 
trading. The classification is determined on an instrument -by -instrument basis. Gains and losses on 

these financial assets are never recycled to P&L. Dividends are recognised as other income in P&L when 
the right of payment has been e stablished, except when the Group benefits from such proceeds as a 
recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity 
instruments designated at FVOCI are not subject to impairment assessment.  

● Financial assets at FVTPL (debt and equity financial assets): Financial assets at FVTPL are carried in the 
statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognised in P&L. Dividends 
on listed equity investments are recognised  as other income in the P&L when the right of payment has 
been established. Interest income on debt financial assets is also recognised in the P&L.  
 

Impairment - financial assets  
 
Measurement of ECL: IFRS 9 outlines a 'three -stage' model for impairment of financial assets based on changes 
in credit quality since initial recognition. A financial instrument that is not credit -impaired on initial recognition 

is classified in Stage 1. F inancial assets in Stage 1 have their ECL measured at an amount equal to the portion 
of lifetime ECL that results from default events possible within the next 12 months or until contractual maturity, if 
shorter (“12 Months ECL”). If the Group identifies a significant increase in credit risk (“SICR”) since initial recognition, 
the asset is transferred to Stage 2 and its ECL is measured based on ECL on a lifetime basis, that is, up until 
contractual maturity but considering expected prepayments, if any (“Life time ECL”). If the Group determines that 

a financial asset is credit -impaired, the asset is transferred to Stage 3 and its ECL is measured as a Lifetime ECL. 
Note 4.1 includes how the Group determines when a SICR has occurred. Note 4.1 also provides inform ation about 
inputs, assumptions and estimation techniques used in measuring ECL, including an explanation of how the 
Group incorporates forward -looking information in the ECL models.  
 

The Group considers a financial asset to have experienced SICR when a significant change in one year 
probability of default occurs between the origination date of a specific facility and the IFRS 9 ECL run date. In 
addition, a range of qualitative criteria  are also considered.   

 
The key inputs into the measurement of ECL are the term structure of the following variables:  
 

● probability of default (PD);  
● loss given default (LGD);  

● exposure at default (EAD)  
 
These parameters are generally derived from internally developed statistical models and other historical data. 

They are adjusted to reflect forward -looking information. Details of these statistical parameters/inputs are as 
follows:  
 

PD -    The probability of default is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon.  
EAD -  The exposure at default is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date, taking into account 

expected changes in the exposure after the reporting date.  
LGD -  The loss given default is an estimate of the loss arising in the case where a default occurs at a given 

time. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender 

would expect to receive, including from the realis ation of any collateral. It is usually expressed as a 
percentage of the EAD.  

ECL -  Expected credit losses are probability -weighted estimate of credit losses. They are measured as 
follows:  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 
3.12 Financial instruments (continued)  
 
Impairment - financial assets (continued)  
 

● financial assets that are not credit -impaired at the reporting date: as the present value of all cash 
shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Group in accordance with the contract 
and the cash flows that the Group expects to recei ve). 

● financial assets that are credit -impaired at the reporting date: as the difference between the gross 
carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows; and  

● financial guarantee contracts: the expected payments to reimburse the holder less any amounts that 
the Group expects to recover.  

 
The Group applies three -stage model for impairment, based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition 
to recognise loss allowances for expected credit losses (ECL) on the following financial instruments that are not 

measured at FVTPL:  
 

● loans and advances and other financial assets including finance leases;  

● financial assets that are debt investments;  

● financial guarantee contracts; and  

● trade receivables and contract assets included in receivables and debit balances.  
 

No impairment loss is recognised on equity investments.  
 
For financial assets that are purchased or originated credit -impaired (“POCI Assets”), the ECL is always 

measured as a Lifetime ECL.  
 
For trade receivables or contract assets that do not contain a significant financing component, the Group 
records loss allowance at initial recognition and throughout its life at an amount equal to Lifetime ECL.  
 

Financial assets measured at AC are presented in the consolidated statement of financial position net of the 
allowance for ECL. For financial assets at FVOCI, changes in amortised cost, net of allowance for ECL, are 
recognised in P&L and other changes in c arrying value are recognised in OCI.  
 
At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost and debt 

financial assets carried at FVOCI are credit -impaired. A financial asset is ‘credit impaired’ when one or more 
events that have a detrimental impact on t he estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. 
Evidence that a financial asset is credit -impaired includes the following observable data:  
 

● significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;  

● a breach of contract such as a default or past due event;  
● the restructuring of a loan or advance by the Group on terms that the Group would not consider 

otherwise;  

● it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or  

● the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.  
 
Write -off - financial assets  
 
The Group writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial 
difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the debtor has been placed under liquidation 
or has entered into bankrup tcy proceedings. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement 
activities under the Group's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any 
recoveries made are recognised in P&L.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 
3.12 Financial instruments (continued)  
 

Derecognition - financial assets  
 

The Group derecognises financial assets when (a) the assets are redeemed or the rights to cash flows from the 
assets otherwise expired or (b) the Group has transferred the rights to the cash flows from the financial assets 
or entered into a qualifying pass -through arrangement while (i) also transferring substantially all risks and 
rewards of ownership of the assets or (ii) neither transferring nor retaining substantially all risks and rewards of 

ownership, but not retaining control. Control is retained if  the counterparty does not have the practical ability 
to sell the asset in its entirety to an unrelated third party without needing to impose restrictions on the sale.  
 
Modification - financial assets  
 
The Group sometimes renegotiates or otherwise modifies the contractual terms of the financial assets. The 
Group assesses whether the modification of contractual cash flows is substantial considering, among other, the 
following factors: any new contractual terms that substantially affect the risk profile of the asset, significant 
change in interest rate, change in the currency denomination, new collateral or credit enhancement that 
significantly affects the credit risk associated with the asset or a signific ant extension of a loan when the 
borrower is not in financial difficulties. The contractual terms of a lease receivable are mainly modified at the 
request of the customer. An existing lease receivable whose terms have been modified may be derecognized 
and the renegotiated lease receivable recognized as a new investment in Islamic financing at fair value.  
 
If the modified terms are substantially different, the rights to cash flows from the original asset expire and the 
Group derecognises the original financial asset and recognises a new asset at its fair value. The date of 
renegotiation is considered to be t he date of initial recognition for subsequent impairment calculation 
purposes, including determining whether a SICR has occurred. The Group also assesses whether the new loan 
or debt instrument meets the SPPI criterion. Any difference between the carrying amount of the original asset 
derecognised and fair value of the new substantially modified asset is recognised in profit or loss, unless the 

substance of the difference is attributed to a capital transaction with owners.  
 
In a situation where the renegotiation was driven by financial difficulties of the counterparty and inability to 
make the originally agreed payments, the Group compares the original and revised expected cash flows to 
assets whether the risks and rewards of  the asset are substantially different as a result of the contractual 

modification. If the risks and rewards do not change, the modified asset is not substantially different from the 
original asset and the modification does not result in derecognition.  
 
The Group recalculates the gross carrying amount by discounting the modified contractual cash flows by the 
original effective interest rate (or credit -adjusted effective interest rate for POCI financial assets), and recognises 

a modification gain or loss i n profit or loss.  
 
Initial recognition and classification - financial liabilities  

 
All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case borrowings and other financial 

liabilities, net of directly attributable transaction costs. Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as  
financial liabili ties at FVTPL or financial liabilities at AC.  
 

Subsequent measurement – financial liabilities  
 

Financial liabilities at FVTPL: Financial liabilities at FVTPL include financial liabilities held for trading and 
financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at FVTPL including contingent consideration 
recognised by an acquirer in a busine ss combination and financial guarantee contracts. Financial liabilities are 

classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category 
also includes derivative financial instruments entered into by t he Group that are not designated as hedging 

instruments in hedge relationships as defined by IFRS 9. Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are 
recognised in the statement of profit or loss. Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognitio n at FVTPL 
are designated at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in IFRS 9 are satisfied. The Group has not 

designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit or loss. Changes in fair value related to own 
credit risk a re recognized in OCI.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 
3.12 Financial instruments (continued)  
 
Subsequent measurement – financial liabilities  (continued)  
 
Financial liabilities at AC: Financial liabilities at AC are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR 
method. Gains and losses are recognised in P&L when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR 
amortisation process. Amortis ed cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on 
acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance 
costs in the P&L.  
 

Financial guarantee contract liabilities  
 

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse 
the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payments when due in accordance with 
the terms of a debt instrument.  
 

Financial guarantee contract liabilities are measured initially at their fair values and, if not designated as at 
FVTPL and do not arise from a transfer of an asset, are measured subsequently at the higher of:  
 

● the amount of the loss allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 (see financial assets above); 
and  

● the amount recognised initially less, where appropriate, cumulative amortisation recognised in 
accordance with the revenue recognition policies set out above.  

 

Derecognition of financial liabilities  
 

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group’s obligations are discharged, 
cancelled or they expire.  
 
An exchange between the Group and its original lenders of debt instruments with substantially different terms, 
as well as substantial modifications of the terms and conditions of existing financial liabilities, are accounted 
for as an extinguishment of the  original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. The 
terms are substantially different if the discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including 
any fees paid net of any fees received and discounted usi ng the original effective interest rate, is at least 10% 
different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial liability. If an 
exchange of debt instruments or modification of terms is accounted for as an extingu ishment, any costs or fees 
incurred are recognised as part of the gain or loss on the extinguishment. If the exchange or modification is not 
accounted for as an extinguishment, any costs or fees incurred adjust the carrying amount of the liability and 
are amortised over the remaining term of the modified liability.  
 
Modifications of liabilities that do not result in extinguishment are accounted for as a change in estimate using 
a cumulative catch up method, with any gain or loss recognised in profit or loss, unless the economic substance 
of the difference in carrying values is attributed to a capital transaction with owners.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 
3.12 Financial instruments (continued)  
 
Derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting  
 
The Group uses derivative financial instruments, such as forward currency contracts and interest rate swaps to 
hedge its foreign currency risks and interest rate risks, respectively. The Group’s risk management strategy and 
how it is applied to manage risk  are explained in Note 23.  
 
Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract 
is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at fair value. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when 
the fair value is positive an d as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative.  
 
For the purpose of hedge accounting, hedges are classified as:  
 

● Fair value hedges when hedging the exposure to changes in the fair value of a recognised asset or 
liability or an unrecognised firm commitment.   

● Cash flow hedges when hedging the exposure to variability in cash flows that is either attributable to 
a particular risk associated with a recognised asset or liability or a highly probable forecast transaction 
or the foreign currency risk in an unrecognis ed firm commitment . 

 
At the inception of a hedge relationship, the Group formally designates and documents the hedge relationship 
to which it wishes to apply hedge accounting and the risk management objective and strategy for undertaking 

the hedge. The documentation includes i dentification of the hedging instrument, the hedged item, the nature of 
the risk being hedged and how the Group will assess whether the hedging relationship meets the hedge 

effectiveness requirements (including the analysis of sources of hedge ineffectiv eness and how the hedge ratio 
is determined).  
 
A hedging relationship qualifies for hedge accounting if it meets all of the following effectiveness requirements:  
 

● There is ‘an economic relationship’ between the hedged item and the hedging instrument.  
● The effect of credit risk does not ‘dominate the value changes’ that result from that economic 

relationship.  

● The hedge ratio of the hedging relationship is the same as that resulting from the quantity of the 
hedged item that the Group actually hedges and the quantity of the hedging instrument that the Group 

actually uses to hedge that quantity of hedged item.   
 
Hedges that meet all the qualifying criteria for hedge accounting are accounted for, as described below:  

 
Fair value hedges: The change in the fair value of a hedging instrument is recognised in P&L as other 
income/expense. The change in the fair value of the hedged item attributable to the risk hedged is recorded as 
part of the carrying value of the hedged it em and is also recognised in the P&L as other income/expense.  
 

Cash flow hedges: The effective portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument is recognised in OCI in the 
cash flow hedge reserve, while any ineffective portion is recognised immediately in the statement of profit or 
loss. The cash flow hedge reser ve is adjusted to the lower of the cumulative gain or loss on the hedging 
instrument and the cumulative change in fair value of the hedged item. The Group uses forward currency 
contracts as hedges of its exposure to foreign currency risk in forecast transa ctions and firm commitments. The 

ineffective portion relating to foreign currency contracts is recognised as other income/expense. The Group 
designates only the spot element of forward contracts as a hedging instrument. The forward element is 
recognised in  OCI and accumulated in a separate component of equity under cash flow hedge reserve.  
 
The amounts accumulated in OCI are accounted for, depending on the nature of the underlying hedged 

transaction. If the hedged transaction subsequently results in the recognition of a non -financial item, the amount 
accumulated in equity is removed from the separate component of equity and included in the initial cost or 
other carrying amount of the hedged asset or liability. This is not a reclassification adjustment and will not be 
recognised in OCI for the period. This also applies where the hedged forecast  transaction of a non -financial 
asset or non -financial liability subsequently becomes a firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting 
is applied.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 
3.12 Financial instruments (continued)  
 
Derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting (continued)  
 
For any other cash flow hedges, the amount accumulated in OCI is reclassified to P&L as a reclassification 
adjustment in the same period or periods during which the hedged cash flows affect profit or loss.  If cash flow 
hedge accounting is discontinued, th e amount that has been accumulated in OCI must remain in accumulated 
OCI if the hedged future cash flows are still expected to occur. Otherwise, the amount will be immediately 
reclassified to P&L as a reclassification adjustment. After discontinuation, onc e the hedged cash flow occurs, any 
amount remaining in accumulated OCI must be accounted for depending on the nature of the underlying 
transaction as described above.  
 
For hedges that do not qualify for hedge accounting, any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value 
of the hedging instrument are taken directly to the income statement for the year.  
 
The effective interest method is a method of allocating interest income or interest expense over the relevant 
period, so as to achieve a constant periodic rate of interest (effective interest rate) on the carrying amount. The 
effective interest rate is the  rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts (excluding 
future credit losses) through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, if appropriate, to 
the gross carrying amount of the financial instrument.  
 
Equity instruments  
 

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting 
all its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Group are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue 
costs.  
 
Share capital: Ordinary shares with discretionary dividends are classified as equity. Any excess of the fair value 
of consideration received over the par value of shares issued is recorded as share premium in equity.  
 
3.13 Cash and cash equivalents  
 
Cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of consolidated statement of cash flows consist of cash and short -

term deposits with original maturity of 90 days or less, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered 
an integral part of the Group’s cash management.  
 
3.14 Investment in associates  
 

The Group’s investments in associates are accounted for under the equity method of accounting. An associate 
is an entity in which the Group has significant influence, and which is neither a subsidiary nor an interest in a 
joint venture.  Significant influe nce is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of 
the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies. Under the equity method, an investment in an 
associate is initially recognised in the consolidated stat ement of financial position at cost and adjusted 

thereafter to recognise the Group's share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associate. 
The Group performs a notional purchase price allocation (”PPA”) assessment within 12 months fr om the date of 
acquisition.  

 
When the Group's share of losses of an associate exceeds the Group's interest in that associate (which includes 

any long -term interests that, in substance, form part of the Group's net investment in the associate), the Group 
discontinues recognising its sh are of further losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the 
Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate. Any excess 

of the cost of acquisition over the Group's share of the net fa ir value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and 
contingent liabilities of an associate recognised at the date of acquisition is recognised as goodwill, which is 

included within the carrying amount of the investment. Any excess of the Group's share of the net fair value of 
the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of acquisition, after reassessment, is 
recognised immediately in profit or loss.  
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3.  MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 
3.14 Investment in associates  (continued)  
 
The requirements of IFRS 9 are applied to determine whether it is necessary to recognise any impairment loss 
with respect to the Group’s investment in an associate. When necessary, the entire carrying amount of the 
investment (including goodwill) is tested  for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 as a single asset by 
comparing its recoverable amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell) with its carrying 
amount. Any impairment loss recognised forms part of the carrying amount of the inv estment. Any reversal of 
that impairment loss is recognised in accordance with IAS 36 to the extent that the recoverable amount of the 
investment subsequently increases.  
 
Upon disposal of an associate that results in the Group losing significant influence over that associate, any 
retained investment is measured at fair value at that date and the fair value is regarded as its fair value on 
initial recognition as a financial asset in accordance with IFRS 9. The difference between the previous carrying 
amount of the associate attributable to the retained interest and its fair value is included in the determination 
of the gain or loss on disposal of the associate. In addition, t he Group accounts for all amounts previously 
recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to that associate on the same basis as would be required 
if that associate had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. Therefore, if a gain or  loss previously 
recognised in other comprehensive income by that associate would be reclassified to profit or loss on the 
disposal of the related assets or liabilities, the Group reclassifies the gain or loss from equity to profit or loss (as 
a reclassifi cation adjustment) when it loses significant influence over that associate.  

 
3.15 Leases  
 
Group as a Lessor  
 

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and 
rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.  
 
Amounts due from lessees under finance leases are recognised as receivables at the amount of the Group’s net 
investment in the leases. Finance lease income is allocated to accounting periods so as to reflect a constant 

periodic rate of return on the Group’ s net investment outstanding in respect of the leases.  
 
Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight -line basis over the term of the relevant lease. 
Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount 
of the leased asset and recognise d on a straight -line basis over the lease term.  

 
Group as a Lessee  
 

The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract 
conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The 

Group applies a single recogn ition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short -term leases and 
leases of low -value assets. The Group recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right -of-use assets 
representing the right to use the underlying assets.  

 
The Group recognises right -of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying 

asset is available for use). Right -of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and 
impairment losses, and adjusted for a ny remeasurement of lease liabilities. At the commencement date of the 
lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over 

the lease term.  
 
3.16 Goodwill  
 
Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non -
controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer’s previously held equity interest in the 
acquiree (if any) over the net of the a cquisition -date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the 
liabilities assumed. If, after reassessment, the net of the acquisition -date amounts of the identifiable assets 
acquired and liabilities assumed exceeds the sum of the consideration transf erred, the amount of any non -
controlling interests in the acquiree and the fair value of the acquirer’s previously held interest in the acquiree 
(if any), the excess is recognised immediately in profit or loss as a bargain purchase gain or negative goodwil l. 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 
3.16 Goodwill  (continued)  
 
Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a business is carried at cost as established at the date of acquisition of 
the business less accumulated impairment losses, if any. For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is 
allocated to each of the Group’s c ash -generating units (or groups of cash -generating units) that is expected to 
benefit from the synergies of the combination.  
 
A cash -generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually, or more 
frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the cash -
generating unit is less than its carrying amo unt, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying 
amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro rata based on the 
carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Any impairment loss for goodwill is re cognised directly in profit or loss. 
An impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods. On disposal of the relevant 
cash -generating unit, the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the determination of the profit or l oss 
on disposal.  
 
3.17 Intangible assets acquired in a business combination  
 

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination and recognised separately from goodwill are initially 

recognised at their fair value at the acquisition date (which is regarded as their cost).  
 

Subsequent to initial recognition, intangible assets acquired in a business combination are reported at cost less 

accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, on the same basis as intangible assets that 
are acquired separately.  

 
The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite. Intangible assets with finite 

useful lives are amortised on a straight -line basis over the intangible asset’s estimated useful lives over the 

following periods:  
 

Customer Relationships and Contracts  1 – 21 years  
Trademark  15 – 20 years  

 

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives (Trade licenses) are not amortised but are tested for impairment 

annually at the cash -generating unit level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine 

whether the indefinite life cont inues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to definite 
is made on a prospective basis.  
 

3.18 Non -controlling interests  
 

Non -controlling interests that are present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate share 

of the entity’s net assets in the event of liquidation may be initially measured either at fair value or at the non -
controlling interests’ pro portionate share of the recognised amounts of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets. 
The choice of measurement basis is made on a transaction -by -transaction basis. Other types of non -controlling 
interests are measured at fair value or, when applicable, on  the basis specified in another IFRS.  
 

3.19  Assets and liabilities classified as held for sale and discontinued operations  (continued)  
 
The financial results of non -current assets classified as held for sale that meet the definition of a discontinued 
operation are presented as a single line in the statement of profit or loss and statement of cash flows.  
 

3.20     Segmental information  
 

Operating segments are components that engage in business activities that may earn revenues or incur 
expenses, whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker (CODM), and 
for which discrete financial information is avai lable. The chief operating decision -maker, who is responsible for 
allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Chief 
Executive Officer (CEO) of SHUAA.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 
3.21    Treasury shares  
 

Where the Company or its subsidiaries purchase SHUAA equity instruments, the consideration paid, including 
any directly attributable incremental external costs, net of income taxes, is deducted from equity attributable 
to the Owners until the equity instru ments are reissued, disposed of or cancelled. Where such shares are 
subsequently disposed of or reissued, any consideration received is included in equity.  
 
3.22    Taxation   

 

The income tax expense represents the sum of current and deferred income tax expense.  
 
Current Tax  
 
The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported 
in profit or loss because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years 
and it further excludes ite ms that are never taxable or deductible. The Group’s liability for current tax is 
calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.  
 
A provision is recognized for those matters for which the tax determination is uncertain, but it is considered 
probable that there will be a future outflow of funds to a tax authority. The provisions are measured at the best 
estimate of the amount expected  to become payable. The assessment is based on the judgement of tax 
professionals within the Group supported by previous experience in respect of such activities and in certain 
cases based on specialist independent tax advice.  
 
Deferred tax  
 
Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of 
taxable profit, and is accounted for using the liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised 
for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable 
that taxable profits will be available against which deductible tem porary differences can be utilised. Such 
assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than 
in a business combination or for transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temp orary 
differences) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the 
accounting profit. In addition, a deferred tax liability is not recognised if the temporary difference arises from 
the initial recognition o f goodwill.  
 
Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries 
and associates, and interests in joint ventures, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the 
temporary difference and it is p robable  that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. 
Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences associated with such investments and 

interests are only recognized to the extent that it is probable that there will  be sufficient taxable profits against 
which to utilize the benefits of the temporary differences and they are expected to reverse in the foreseeable 
future.  
 
The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that 

it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be 
recovered.  
 
Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled, 
or the asset is realized based on tax laws and rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the 

reporting date.  
 
The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the 

manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount 
of its assets and liabilities.  

 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets 
against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and 

the Group intends to settle  its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLIC Y INFORMATION  (continued)  
 
3.22    Taxation  (continued)  

 
Current tax and deferred tax for the year  
 
Current and deferred tax are recognized in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognized 
in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the current and deferred tax are also 
recognized in other comprehensive incom e or directly in equity respectively. Where current tax or deferred tax 
arises from the initial accounting for a business combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting for the 
business combination.   
 
 

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY   
 

4.1 Critical judgement in applying Group’s accounting policies  
 

While applying the accounting policies as stated in note 3, management of the Group has made certain 
judgments, estimates and assumptions that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and 
associated assumptions are based on historical exp erience and other factors that are considered to be 
relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.  
 
The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on -going basis. Revision to accounting estimates 
are recognised in the period of the revision in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, 
or in the period of the rev ision and future periods if the re vision affects both current and future periods. The 
significant judgments and estimates made by management that have a significant risk of causing a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities wit hin the next financial year are:  
 

Business model assessment  
 

Classification and measurement of financial assets depends on the results of the SPPI and the business model 
test. The Group determines the business model at a level that reflects how groups of financial assets are 
managed together to achieve a particular business objective. This assessment includes judgement reflecting all 

relevant evidence including how the performance of the assets is evaluated and their performance measured, 
the risks that affect the performance of the assets and how these are managed a nd how the managers of the 
assets are compensated. The Group monitors financial assets measured at amortised cost or fair value through 
other comprehensive income that are derecognised prior to their maturity to understand the reason for their 
disposal and  whether the reasons are consistent with the objective of the business for which the asset was held. 

Monitoring is part of the Group's continuous assessment of whether the business model for which the remaining 
financial assets are held continues to be app ropriate and if it is not appropriate whether there has been a 
change in business model and so a prospective change to the classification of those assets. No such changes 
were required during the periods presented.  
 
Assessment of Significant Increase in Credit Risk  
 

The assessment of a significant increase in credit risk is done on a relative basis. To assess whether the credit 
risk on a financial asset has increased significantly since origination, the Group compares the risk of default 

occurring over the expected li fe of the financial asset at the reporting date to the corresponding risk of default 
at origination, using key risk indicators that are used in the Group’s existing risk management processes. The 
Group assessment of significant increases in credit risk i s being performed at least quarterly for exposures based 
on three factors. If any of the following factors indicates that a significant increase in credit risk has occurred, 
the instrument will be moved from Stage 1 to Stage 2:  
 

● The Group has established thresholds for significant increases in credit risk based on movement in days 
past due (DPD) (Level of Delinquency) relative to initial recognition.  

● Additional qualitative reviews have been performed to assess the staging results and make 
adjustments, as necessary, to better reflect the positions which have significantly increased in risk.  

● IFRS 9 contains a rebuttable presumption that instruments which are 30 days past due have 
experienced a significant increase in credit risk.  
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY (continued)  
 

4.1 Critical judgement in applying Group’s accounting policies  (continued)  
 

Carried interest  
 
The Group is entitled to receive performance fees (“carried interest”) from qualified funds which it manages. 
These fees are earned once the funds meet certain performance conditions. The Group recognises carried 
interest to the amount for which it is high ly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative 

revenue recognised will not occur in future periods.  
 
Consolidation - Control assessment  
 
Determining whether the Group has control over an investee is judgmental and involves a critical assessment 

of the purpose and design of an investee, nature of rights – substantive or protective in nature, assessment of 
existing and potential voting rights , whether an investor is a principal or agent when exercising its controlling 
power, relationships between investors and how they affect control and existence of power over specified assets 

only. The Group critically assesses the overall relationship betw een the decision -maker and other parties 
involved with the investee to determine whether the decision -maker acts as an agent. The Group continuously 

monitors if there are any changes in the composition of the Group and consequently reassesses control if fac ts 
and circumstances indicate that any of the elements have changed including an assessment of the variability 
of returns.  

 
Consolidation of entities in which the Group holds less than a majority of voting right (de facto control)  

 
Judgement is required to determine whether the substance of the relationship between the Group and an 
investee when the Group held less than a majority of voting rights. The Group consolidates investees that it 

controls. As it can sometimes be difficult to  determine whether the Group does control an investee, management 
makes judgements about its exposure to the risks and rewards, as well as about its ability to make operational 
decisions for the investee in question. In many instances, elements are presen t that, considered in isolation, 
indicate control or lack of control over an investee, but when considered together make it difficult to reach a 
clear conclusion. In cases where more arguments are in place towards existence of control, the investee entity 

is consolidated. Refer note 1(ii) where management made critical judgement in assessing the relationship with 
its investees in which it holds less than a majority of voting right.  
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY (continued)  
 
4.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty  
 
Calculation of ECL  
 
Measurement of ECL is a significant estimate that involves determination of methodology, models and data 
inputs.  
 
Macroeconomic Factors, Forward Looking Information (FLI) and Multiple Scenarios: The measurement of 
expected credit losses for each stage and the assessment of significant increases in credit risk considers 
information about past events and current conditi ons as well as reasonable and supportable forecasts of future 
events and economic conditions. The estimation and application of forward -looking information require 
significant judgement.  
 
PD, LGD and EAD inputs used to estimate Stage 1 and Stage 2 credit loss allowances are modelled based on 
the macroeconomic variables (or changes in macroeconomic variables) that are most closely correlated with 
credit losses in the relevant portfolio. Each  macroeconomic scenario used in ECL calculation has forecasts of the 
relevant macroeconomic variables.  
 
The Group estimation of ECL in Stage 1 and Stage 2 is a discounted probability weighted estimate that considers 
a minimum of three future macroeconomic scenarios namely base case, upside and downside.  
 
The Group’s base case scenario is based on macroeconomic variable (oil price). The macro -economic variable 
(oil price) was selected on the basis of business intuition and statistical analysis performed.  Upside and 
downside scenarios are set relative to th e Group’s base case scenario based on reasonably possible alternative 
macroeconomic conditions. Scenario design, including the identification of additional downside scenarios occur 

on at least an annual basis and more frequently if conditions warrant. Scen arios are probability -weighted 
according to the Group’s best estimate of their relative likelihood based on historical frequency and current 
trends and conditions. Probability weights are updated on a quarterly basis. All scenarios considered are 
applied t o all portfolios subject to ECL with the same probabilities. Sensitivity assessment due to movement in 
each m a croeconomic variable and the respective weights under the three scenarios is periodically assessed by 

the Group. In some instances, the inputs and  models used for calculating ECLs may not always capture all 
characteristics of the market at the date of the financial reporting. To reflect this, qualitative adjustments or 
overlays are occasionally made as temporary adjustments when such differences are  significantly material. 
Such cases are subjected to the Group’s Governance process for oversight.  
 

The definition of default used in the measurement of expected credit losses and the assessment to determine 
movement between stages is consistent with the definition of default used for internal credit risk management 
purposes. IFRS 9 does not define defau lt, but contains a rebuttable presumption that default has occurred when 

an exposure is greater than 90 days past due.  
 

Expected Life: When measuring ECL, the Group considers maximum contractual period over which it is exposed 
to credit risk. All contractual terms are considered when determining the expected life, including prepayment 
options and extension and rollover opti ons. For certain revolving credit facilities that do not have a fixed 

maturity, the expected life is estimated based on the period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk and 
where the credit losses would not be mitigated by management actions.  
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY (continued)  
 

4.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)  

 
Fair value measurement of financial assets at FVTPL and FVTOCI  
 

Fair values for the Group's financial assets at FVTPL and FVTOCI (level 3) are measured using market or income 
approaches. Considerable judgment may be required in developing estimates of fair value, particularly for 
financial instruments classified as Lev el 3 in the fair value hierarchy as such estimates incorporate market 
unobservable inputs that require management to use its own assumptions. The Group's valuation techniques 
for Level 3 financial instruments remained unchanged in 202 5. 
 

The uncertainty in those assumptions have been incorporated into the Group's valuations of Level 3 financial 
instruments primarily through updated cash flows and discount rate, as applicable. See note 2 2.1 for details of 

the Group's Level 3 financial instruments. Additional volatility in the fair values of Level 3 financial instruments 
may arise in future periods if actual results differ materially from the company's estimates. If no market data is 
availa ble, the Group may value its investments using its ow n models, which are usually based on valuation 
methods and techniques generally recognised as standard within the industry, such as the Discounted Cash 
Flow (DCF) and Net Asset Value (NAV) method, in wh ich  case the Group would exercise judgement and estimates 
on the quantity and quality of the cash flows and fair values, respectively, of the underlying investment.   
 

In performing the fair value measurement, the Group selects inputs that are consistent with the characteristics 

of the financial asset that market participants would take into account in a transaction for that asset. In some 
cases, those characteristics re sult in the application of an adjustment, such as a control premium or non -
controlling interest discount. The Group incorporates a premium or discount only when it is consistent with the 
unit of account for the investment.  
 

Impairment assessment on Investment using equity accounting  
 

The Group assesses the impairment of Investments accounted for using the equity method whenever triggering 
events or changes in circumstances indicate that an investment may be impaired and carrying value may not 
be recoverable in accordance with the presc ribed impairment indicators as per IAS 36. The Group measures the 
impairment based on a projected future cash flow of the investees, including the underlying assumptions 
provided by such investees’ internal management team. The Group also takes into accoun t mark et conditions 
and the relevant industry trends to ensure the reasonableness of such assumptions. The Group’s investment in 
publicly listed companies often operate under restrictions due to the applicable listing regulations on the 

disclosure of information to a selective group of equity holders and, therefore for such investments, the Group 
determines the recoverable value using publicly available data, analysts’ forecasts or valuation techniques 
undertaken by external independent valuer, as appropria te. 
 
Impairment of goodwill  

 
On an annual basis, the Group determines whether goodwill is impaired. This requires an estimation of the 
recoverable amount using value in use of the cash generating units to which the goodwill is allocated. 
Estimating the value in use requires the Group to make an estimate of the expected future cash flows from the 
cash generating units taking into account all conditions existing as at the end of reporting period and also to 

choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. The future cash flows 
of the CGUs are sensitive to the cash flows projected for the periods for which detailed forecasts are available 
and to assumptions regarding the long -term pattern of sustainable cash flows thereafter. Forecasts are 

compar ed with actual performance and verifiable economic data, but they reflect management’s view of future 
business prospects at the time of the assessment. The rates used to discount future expected cash flows can 

have a significant effect on the value in use (“VIU”), and are based on the costs of equity assigned to individual 
CGUs. The cost of equity percentage is generally derived from a capital asset pricing model and market implied 
cost of equity, which incorporates inputs reflecting a number of financial a nd economic variables, including the 

risk-free interest rate in the country concerned and a premium (Beta) for the risk of the business being evaluated. 
These variables are subject to fluctuations in external market rates and economic conditions beyond 

man agement’s control. Key assumptions used in estimating the Goodwill VIU are described in Note 14. 
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5. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION  
 
For management purpose the Group is organized into three operating segments, all of which are based on 
business units:  
 
Asset Management unit manages  real estate funds and projects, investment portfolios and funds in the 
regional equities, fixed income and credit markets. It also provides investment solutions to clients with a focus 
on alternative investment strategies.  
 
Investment banking  unit provides corporate finance advisory, transaction services, private placement, public 
offerings of equity and debt securities and structured products. It also creates market liquidity on OTC fixed 
income products.  
 
Corporate unit manages principal investments, non -core assets, corporate developments, treasury and other 
shared services related to the Group.  
 

  31 December 202 5 
  Asset 

Management  

Investment 

Banking  Corporate  Total    
Management and performance fees   57,812 - 2,233 60,045  

Advisory fees   - 17,248 - 17,248 

Trading and custody   1,064  3,543 - 4,607  

Others   - - 51 51 

  —————  —————  —————  —————  

Total revenues   58,876  20,791  2,284 81,951 

  —————  —————  —————  —————  

      
General and administrative expenses   (56,047 ) (21,390 ) (13,985 ) (91,422 ) 

Depreciation and amortisation   (5,755) (3,705)  (10 3) (9,56 3) 

Fee and commission expense   (5,851) - (99 7) (6,848) 

  —————  —————  —————  —————  

Total expenses   (67,653 ) (25,095 ) (15,085 ) (107,833) 

  —————  —————  —————  —————  
Operating loss   (8,777) (4,304)  (12,801)  (25,882)  

      

Finance cost   (3,173) (979 ) (28,289 ) (32,441) 

Net foreign exchange loss   (625 ) (245)  (27) (897 ) 

Provision for impairment losses on financial assets   - - (32,141) (32,141) 

Interest income   - - 106  106  

Gain on mandatory convertible bond   - - 214,776 214,776 

Other income   6,201  2,601  37,155 45,957  

Change in fair value loss from financial assets at  

fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)   

 
- 

 
- 

 
(17,894 ) 

 
(17,894 ) 

Share of loss from investments in associates   - - 14,141 14,141 

  —————  —————  —————   —————  

Pre -tax (loss )/ profit   (6,374)  (2,927)  175,026  165,725 

      

Income tax loss  for the year   - - (13,359 ) (13,359 ) 

  —————  —————  —————  —————  

Net (loss )/profit   (6,374)  (2,927)  161,667  152,366  

Non -controlling interests   122 - 3,993  4,115 

  —————  —————  —————  —————  

(Loss) /profit  for the year attributable to Owners   (6,252)  (2,927)  165,660  156 ,481 

  ═══════  ═══════  ═══════  ═══════  

      
Revenue generated from external customers (fee & 

commission)   58,729  236  2,283 61,248  

  ═══════  ═══════  ═══════  ═══════  
      

‘*              Refer to Note 30 s for changes to the presentation of the Segmental Information  
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5. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (continued)  
 
 

 
31 December 202 5 

 Asset 
Management  

Investment 
Banking  

 
Corporate  

 
Total   

     
Assets  357,011 295,520  46 6,152 1,118,683  
 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  

     
Liabilities  53,464  28,773 48 2,909  565,146  
 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  

 

 
   

  31 December 202 4 
  Asset 

Management  
Investment 
Banking  Corporate  Total    

Management and performance fees   
78,105                  -    2,794 80,899  

Advisory fees                     -    386                   -    386  

Trading and custody                    -    5,970 752 6,722 

Other s                   -                     -    843  843  

  —————  —————  —————  —————  

Total revenues   78,105 6,356 4,389 88,850  

  —————  —————  —————  —————  

      
General and administrative expenses   (68,328) (16,102) (22,478) (106,908) 

Depreciation and amortisation   (5,110) (4,634) (104) (9,848) 

Fee and commission expense   (5,190)                  -    (1,007) (6,197) 

  —————  —————  —————  —————  

Total expenses   (78,628) (20,736) (23,589) (122,953) 

  —————  —————  —————  —————  
Operating loss   (523) (14,380) (19,200) (34,103) 

      

Finance cost   (9,839) (2,793) (64,043) (76,675) 

Net foreign exchange (loss)/gain   (1,175) (105) 1,524 244 

Provision for impairment losses on financial assets   (41,135) - (24,524) (65,659 ) 

Interest income   - - 640  640  

Other income   3,188 3,324 35,585 42,097 

Change in fair value gain/( loss ) from financial assets at  

fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)   28,849 - (84,341) (55,492) 

Share of loss from investments in associates   - - (118,439) (118,439) 

  —————  —————  —————  —————  

Pre -tax loss   (20,635) (13,954) (272,798) (307,387) 

      

Income tax credit for the year   - - 12,103 12,103 

  —————  —————  —————  —————  

Net loss   (20,635) (13,954) (260 ,695) (295,284) 

Non -controlling interests   1,240 - 20,446  21,686 

  —————  —————  —————  —————  

L oss  for the year  attributable to Owners   (19,395) (13,954) (240 ,249) (273,598) 

  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 

      

Revenue generated from external customers (fee & 
commission)   78,105 2,904 3,784 84,793 

  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 

      
‘*              Refer to Note 30  for changes to the presentation of the Segmental Informatio n 
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5. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (continued)  
 

 

 

 

31 December 2024  
 Asset 

Management  
Investment 

Banking  
 

Corporate  
 

Total   

     
Assets  370,771 279,176 547,307 1,197,254 
 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  

     
Liabilities  111,625 42,269  1,002,482 1,156,376 
 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  
 

 

6. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES  
 

 31 December  
2025 

31 December  
2024 

   

Staff cost  (42,025)  (53,889)  
Professional fees  (25,278)  (28,427) 
Administration, technology and communication  (12,214) (13,993) 

Office costs  (3,903)  (3,485)  
Directors’ fee  (3,212) (1,500)  

Corporate marketing and branding costs  (169)  (269)  
Business travel expenses  (121) (466)  
Others  (4,500 ) (4,879)  

 ———  ———  
 (91,422) (106,908)  

 ═════  ═════  
   

There is no payment for social contribution in 2025 and 2024. 

 
7. PROVISION FOR IMPAIRMENT LOSSES ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  
 

 
 

31 December  
 2025  

31 December 
2024 

   
Charge of provision of impairment for doubtful receivables and other assets 
(Note 10) (19,141) (65,155 ) 

Charge on Loans, advances and finance leases ( Note 1 1b ) (13,000)  (504)  
 ———  ———  

 (32,141) (65,659 ) 
 ═════  ═════  

 
8. OTHER INCOME/EXPENSE (NET)  
 

 31 December  
2025  

31 December  
2024  

   Loss on reduction of investment in associate (Note 12)  (4,859)  (6,564)  

Gain on liability settlement  (a)  37,839  - 
Others  12,977 48,661  
 ———  ———  

 45 ,957  42,097 
 ═════  ═════  

(a)  During the year, the Group entered into a legally binding settlement agreement with a creditor, pursuant to which the 
outstanding indebtedness was reduced by 37,839, representing the difference between the face value of the debt and the 
agreed settlement c onsideration. The resulting gain on extinguishment has been recognised in the current year.  
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9. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  
 

 31 December  31 December  
 2025 2024 
   
Cash on hand  109 120 
Balances held with banks  49,995  43,056  
 ———  ———  
Cash and deposits with banks  (a)  50,104  43,176 
Less: Restricted deposits  (1,250)  (1,250) 
 ———  ———  
Cash and cash equivalents  48,854  41,926 
 ═════  ═════  

 
The rate of interest on the deposits held during the year ended 31 December 202 5 ranged from 0.01% to 5.25% 
(31 December 202 4: 0.01% to 5.25%) per annum.  
 
(a)  Cash and deposits with banks include deposits  1,250 (31 December 202 4: 1,250) with banks, which are held as 

collateral against the Group’s banking facilities. For the purposes of the consolidated statement of cash 
flows, cash and cash equivalents are stated net of these deposits . 

 
10. RECEIVABLES AND OTHER DEBIT BALANCES  
 

 31 December  31 December  
 2025 2024  
   

Trade receivables – net of loss allowance ( Note 1 0.1) 44,204  40,029  
Advances and deposits  4,707  3,393 

Prepayments  5,753 4,728 
Accrued income  7,333 9,910 
Deferred tax asse t 7,522 12,155 
Others ( Note 1 0.2) 25,300 42,166 
 ————  ————  

 94, 819 112,381 
 ══════  ══════  
Trade receivables and managed funds – net of loss allowance    
Trade receivables and managed funds  167,495  161,045 
Loss allowance  (123,291) (121,016) 

 ————  ————  
 44,204  40,029  
 ══════  ══════  

Movement in loss allowance:    
Opening balance  (121,016) (55,861)  
Charge/w ritten off  during the year  (2,275) (65,155 ) 
 ————  ————  
Closing balance  (123,291) (121,016) 
 ══════   ══════ 

 
 

10 .1 Included in trade receivables is an amount of  498  (31 December 202 4: 498) due from related parties (Note 21). 
10 .2 This includes 42,166  (31 December 202 4: 42,166) receivable from the disposal of a subsidiary in 2022 . D uring the year, 

the Group has taken a provision against this receivable amounting to 16,866. 
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11. LOANS, ADVANCES AND FINANCE LEASES  
 

 31 December  31 December  
 2025 2024 

   
Loans and advances - net of provision for impairment (a)  44,000  57,000  
Finance leases – net of provision of impairment (b)  15,261 26,600  
 ———  ———  
 59,26 1 83,600  

 ═════  ═════  
 
(a)  Loans and advances    
 31 December  31 December  
  2025  2024 
   
Total loans and advances  230,489  230,489  
Provision for impairment  (186 ,489 ) (173,489) 
 ————  ————  
 44,000  57,000  
 ══════  ══════  
Movement in cumulative provision for impairment:    
Opening balance  (173,489 ) (173,489) 
Charge for the year  (13,000)  - 
 ————  ————  
Closing balance  (186,489 ) (173,489) 

 ══════  ══════  
 

As at 31 December 202 5, the underlying collateral for loans and advances were valued at 44,000  (31 December 
2024: 57,000 ). Provisions are made for the uncovered portion of the impaired loans and advances  
 

(b)  Finance leases    
 31 December  31 December  
 2025 2024 
   
Current finance lease receivables  15,261 23,441 
Non -current finance lease receivables  - 3,159 
 ———  ———  
 15,261 26,600  

 ══════  ══════  
 

There is no charge  in finance leases for the year 20 25 (31 December 202 4: 504 ). 
 

Leasing arrangements – the Group as lessor  
 

The Group has sub -let a portion of its leased office premises to third parties.  
 Minimum  

 lease payments  

Present value of minimum  

 lease payments  
 31 December 

2025 
31 December 

2024 
31 December 

2025 
31 December  

2024 

     
Not later than one year  6,236 6,128 6,236  6,128 

Later than one year and not later than five years  - 2,641 - 2,641 
 ———  ———  ———  ———  
 6,236 8,769 6,236  8,769 

Less: unearned finance income  - - - - 
 ———  ———  ———  ———  

Present value of minimum lease payments receivable  6,236 8,769 6,236  8,769 
 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  

 

  



SHUAA CAPITAL PSC  
Notes to consolidated financial statements  

for the year ended 31 December 202 5  
 

(Currency - Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)  
 

 
44  

 

 
11. LOANS, ADVANCES AND FINANCE LEASES (continued)  
 
(b)  Finance Lease (c ontinued)  
 
Unguaranteed residual values of assets leased under finance leases at the end of the reporting period are 
estimated at nil. The interest rate implicit in the leases is fixed at the contract date for the entire lease term.  
 
As at 31 December 202 5, the underlying collateral for finance leases was valued at Nil (31 December 202 4: Nil). 
Provisions are made for the impaired portion of the lease, net of collateral.  
 
The effect of collateral on assets is as follows:  
 
31 December 202 5 

 Over collateralized  Under collateralized  
 Carrying 

value of the 
assets  

Value of 
collateral  

Carrying 
value of the 

assets  

Value of 
collateral  

     
Loans and advances  44,000  44 ,000  - - 
Finance leases  9,025  149,499  - - 
 ————  ————  ————  ————  
 53,025  193,499  - - 
 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  
 
31 December 202 4 

 Over collateralized  Under collateralized  
 Carrying 

value of the 
assets  

Value of 

collateral  

Carrying 

value of the 
assets  

Value of 

collateral  

     
Loans and advances  57,000  57,000  - - 
Finance leases  17,733 197,525 98  3,394 

 ————  ————  ————  ————  
 74,733 254,525  98  3,394 
 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  
 
 

12. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES   
 
The table below shows the movement in associates during the year:  

 

 Eshraq  

ADCORP 

Limited  Total  
Movement     
As at 1 January 2025  368,202  213 368,415  

Share of  profit  from  associates  14,141 - 14,141 
Disposal  (32,54 1) - (32,54 1) 

Impairment   - (211) (211) 
 ———  ———  ———  
As at 31 December 2025  349,802  2 349,804  

 ═════  ═════  ═════  
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12. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (continued)  
 
The table below shows the movement in associates during 202 4. 
 

 Eshraq  
ADCORP 
Limited  Total  

Movement     
As at 1 January 2024  521,313 7,725 529,038  
Restatement for prior period error  (Note 28)  25,907 - 25,907 
Share of loss of associates  (139,244)  (5,102) (144,346)  
Share of other comprehensive income of associates     6,316 -   6,316 
Disposal  (14,085)  - (14,085)  
Loan settlement  (32,005)  - (32,005)  
Dividends and distributions  - (2,410)   (2,410) 
 ———  ———  ———  
As at 31 December 2024 -restated  368,202    213 368,415  
 ═════  ═════  ═════  
 
The table below provides summarized  financial information for those associates that are material to the Group. 
The information disclosed reflects the amounts presented in the financial statements of the relevant associates 
and not the Group’s share of those amounts.  
 
31 December 202 5 
  

Eshraq  
ADCORP  

Limited  
 

Total  
Summarised statement of financial position     
Assets     

- Current  1,404,506  3,802  1,408,308  
- Non -current  368 ,355  - 368,355  
 ————  ————  ————  
Total assets  1,772,861 3,802  1,776,663  
 ══════  ══════  ══════  

Liabilities     
- Current  28,903  1,944  30,847  
- Non -current  113,336 - 113,336 
 ————  ————  ————  
Total liabilities  142,239 1,944  144,183 

 ══════  ══════  ══════  
Net Assets  1,630 ,622 1,858  1,632,480  
 ══════  ══════  ══════  
    

Summarised statement of comprehensive income     
Revenue  97,620  - 97,620  
 ══════  ══════  ══════  
Profit  / (Loss)  for the year  64,040  (104)  63,936  

Other comprehensive loss  for the year  (7,738)  - (7,738)  
 ————  ————  ————  
Total comprehensive income  / (loss)  for the year  56,302  (104)  56,198  
 ══════  ═══════  ══════  
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12. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (continued)  
 
31 December 202 4 
  

Eshraq  
ADCORP  
Limited  

 
Total  

Summarised statement of financial position     
Assets     
- Current  810,829  3,915 814,744 
- Non -current  803,087  - 803,087  
 ————  ————  —————  
Total assets  1,613,916 3,915 1,617,831 
 ══════  ══════  ═══════  
Liabilities     
- Current  32,811 2,847 35,658  
- Non -current  120,765 - 120,765 
 ————  ————  —————  
Total liabilities  153,576 2,847 156,423 

 ══════  ══════  ═══════  
Net Assets  1,460,340  1,068 1,461,408 

 ══════  ══════  ═══════  
    

Summarised statement of comprehensive income     
Revenue  (671,011) 9,975 (661,036)  
 ══════  ══════  ══════  

(Loss)/Profit for the year  (679,373) 8,719 (670,654)  
Other comprehensive income  for the year  27,012 - 27,012 
 ————  ————  ————  
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year  (652,361)  8,719 (643,642)  
 ══════  ═══════  ══════  
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13. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT  
 
 31 December 202 5 

 

 
Leasehold  

Improvements  

 
Office  

equipment  

 
Motor 

vehicles  

 
Furniture 

and fixture  

 
Land & 

buildings  

Artworks 
and 

painting  

 
Right -of -use 

assets  

 
 

Total  

Cost          
Balance at beginning of the year  12,509  5,038  133 2,523 2,551 1,356 62,294  86,404  

Additions  - - - - - - 6,938  6,938  
Disposals  (605)  (1,798) - (117) - - - (2,520) 

 ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  
Balance at end of the year  11,904 3,240  133 2,406  2,551 1,356 69 ,232 90 ,822 

 ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  

         
Accumulated depreciation          

Balance at beginning of the year  10,692  3,269  106 1,895  301 3 59,590  75,856  
Charge for the year  1,234 450  - 10 - - 6,154  7,848  
Disposals  (674)  (2,244)  (3) (135) - - 122 (2,934 ) 

 ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  

Balance at end of the year  11,252 1,475 103 1,770 301 3 65, 866  80, 770 

 ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  
Net book value          

Balance at end of the year  65 2 1,765  30 636  2,250  1,353 3,366 10,052  
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 
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13. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (continued)  
 
 31 December 2024  

 

 
Leasehold  

Improvements  

 
Office  

equipment  

 
Motor 

vehicles  

 
Furniture 

and fixture  

 
Land & 

buildings  

Artworks 
and 

painting  

 
Right -of-use 

assets  

 
 

Total  

Cost          
Balance at beginning of the year  12,622 4,401 425  2,544  2,551 1,356 64,754  88,653  

Additions  - 637 - - - - 337 974 
Disposals  (113) - (292)  (21) - - (2,797) (3,223) 

 ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  
Balance at end of the year  12,509 5,038  133 2,523 2,551 1,356 62,294  86,404  

 ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  

         
Accumulated depreciation          

Balance at beginning of the year  9,521 2,706 401 1,904 301 3 53,302 68,138 
Charge for the year  1,234 563  3 7 - - 6,326 8,133 
Disposals  (63)  - (298)  (16) - - (38)  (415)  

 ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  

Balance at end of the year  10,692 3,269 106 1,895 301 3 59,590  75,856  

 ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  
Net book value          

Balance at end of the year  1,817 1,769 27 628  2,250 1,353 2,704 10,548  
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 
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13. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (continued)  
 
13.1 The recognised right -of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:  
 

 
 

31 
December 

2025 

31 
December 

2024 
   

Buildings (*)  69,232  62,294  
 ———  ———  
Total right -of-use assets at cost (Note 1 3) 69,232  62,294  

 ══════  ══════  
 
(*) The Group has sub -let a portion of the leased property to third parties which have been adjusted 

against the recognised right -of-use assets (Note 1 3). 
 
13.2 The depreciation charge for right -of-use assets pertains mainly to office premises (Note 1 3). 
 

 

31 
December 

2025 

31 
December  

2024  
   

Buildings  6,154  6,326 
 ————  ————  

Total depreciation of right -of-use assets (Note 1 3) 6,154  6,326 
 ══════  ══════  

 

14. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS  
 

 31 December 202 5  

 Goodwill  Trademark/ 
Brand  

Customer 
Relationships  

Trade 
Licenses  

Total  

Cost       

Balance at beginning of the year  516,051  7,993  34,249  7,607  565,900  

Impact of foreign currency 
translation  

- - - - - 

 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  

Balance at end of the year  516,051  7,993  34,249  7,607  565,900  

 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  

      

Accumulated amortization       

Balance at beginning of the year  - 2,486  25,632  7 28,125 

Charge for the year  - 481 1,234 - 1,715 

 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  

Balance at end of the year  - 2,967  26,866  7 29,840  

 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  

Net book value as at 31 December 
2025 

516,051  5,026  7,383 7,600  536,060  

 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  
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14. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)  
 

 31 December 2024  

 Goodwill  Trademark/ 
Brand  

Customer 
Relationships  

Trade 
Licenses  

Total  

Cost       

Balance at beginning of the year  517,999 7,993 34,249  7,607 567,848  

Impact of foreign currency 

translation  

(1,948)  - - - (1,948)  

 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  

Balance at end of the year  516,051 7,993 34,249  7,607 565,900  
 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  

      

Accumulated amortization       
Balance at beginning of the year  - 2,005  24,398  7 26,410 

Charge for the year  - 481 1,234 - 1,715 

 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  

Balance at end of the year  - 2,486  25,632 7 28,125 

 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  

Net book value as at 31 December 
2024  

516,051 5,507 8,617 7,600 537,775 

 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  

 
The Group performs impairment tests on Goodwill annually or earlier if an impairment trigger has been 
identified. Management assessed the recoverable amount for the cash -generating units (“CGUs”) using the 

higher of fair value less cost to sell and value i n use (“VIU”). VIU calculations were determined using cash flow 
projections from financial budgets approved by the Group’s senior management covering a five -year period. 
The discount rate applied to the cash flow projections represent the cost of capital a djusted for an appropriate 
risk premium for these cash -generating units. The Group reassessed the discount rates based on updated 
market data that adequately reflects the business risks associated with each CGU. Based on the assessment, no 

impairment was r ecognized in 202 5. 
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14. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)  
 
For all other CGUs discount and growth rates need to vary significantly beyond current economic extreme forecasts in order fo r a material impact on the VIU calculation to require an 
impairment of the carrying amount of the goodwill. The key assumptions use d in estimating the recoverable amounts of cash -generating units were assessed to ensure reasonableness 
of the VIU and resulting adjustment, if any, is recorded in the consolidated income statement.  
 
The carrying amount of Goodwill, Trade licenses and Customer relationships as at 31 December 202 5 allocated to each CGU along with the key inputs used for VIU calculations and 
sensitivity analysis are summarized as follows:  
 

 31 December 202 5 

CGU  Goodwill  

Customer 

relationship  

Trademarks

/  Brand  

Trade 

licenses  

Discount 

rate  

Growth 

rate  

Change in 
Discount rate 

of +1% to VIU  

Change in 
Growth rate of    

-1% to VIU  
         
Asset Management – Real Estate  267,183 - 2,377 3,300  6.37% 2.50% (107,569 ) (89 ,796 ) 

Investment Banking  162,215 - 1,813 4,000  6.60%  2.50% (62,849 ) (54,852 ) 
Fixed Income Trading  58,746  7,383 836  - 6.60%  2.50% (96 ,840 ) (84, 892 ) 

Investment Solutions  27,907  - - 300  6.60%  2.50% (52,845 ) (46,241 ) 
 ————  ————  ————  ————      
 516,051  7,383 5,026  7,600      
 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════      
 
 31 December 2024  

CGU  Goodwill  

Customer 

relationship  

Trademarks/  

Brand  

Trade 

licenses  

Discount 

rate  

Growth 

rate  

Change in 
Discount rate 

of +1% to VIU  

Change in 
Growth rate  

of -1% to VIU 
         
Asset Management – Real Estate  267,183  - 2,552  3,300  6.37% 2.50% (131,977) (114,048)  
Investment Banking  162,215  - 1,947  4,000  6.60% 2.50% (167,861) (144,575)  
Fixed Income Trading  58,746  8,617 1,008  - 6.60% 2.50% (22,003)  (19,004)  

Investment Solutions  27,907  - - 300  6.60% 2.50% (34,477) (29,822)  
 ————  ————  ————  ————      

 516,051 8,617 5,50 7 7,600     
 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════      
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15. PAYABLES AND OTHER CREDIT BALANCES  
 
Payables and other credit balances comprise the following:  
 

 31 December  31 December  
 2025 2024  
   

Payable to clients  3,232 3,214 
Customer deposits  9,208  9,030  
Accruals  20,963  11,025 
Lease liabilities ( Note 1 5.1) 8,462  15,711 
Payables against acquisitions  11,391 15,798 
FVTPL liabilities  (Note 22.1)  3,055  7,007 
End of service benefits  6,851  6,085  
Provisions ( Note 1 5.2) 374 374 
Deferred revenue  2,078  1,255 
Corporate Tax  8,226  - 
Deferred tax liability  40,854  40,906  
Other payables *  43,147 46 ,758 

 ———  ———  
 157,841 157,163 
 ══════  ══════  

* Other payables mainly comprise of amount due to suppliers . 
 
15.1 Lease liabilities  
 

 31 December  31 December  

 2025 2024  
   

Current  8,4 62 7,230 
Non -current  - 8,481 

 ———  ———  

 8,4 62 15,711 
 ══════  ══════  

 
This represents liability recognised on application of IFRS 16 in relation to renting of office space for the Group.  
 

 
15.2 Movement in provisions  
 

 
 

31 December  
2025  

31 December  
2024  

   
As at 1 January  374 371 
Charged to profit or loss  - 3 

 ———  ———  
As at 31 December  374 374 

 ══════  ══════  
 

All other balances above, except as disclosed in note 23, are  expected to be settled within 12 months after the 

end of the reporting period.  
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16. OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES  
 

 31 December  31 December  
 2025 2024 
   

Repayable within twelve months  39,293 87,411 
Repayable after twelve months  47,543  57,276 

 ———  ———  
 86,8 36 144,687 
 ═════  ═════  

 
These comprise of issued term and wakala investment certificates as well as other debt obligations.  
 
17. BORROWINGS  
 
Borrowings at the end of the reporting period are as follows:  
 

 31 December  31 December  
 2025 2024 

Secured    
Due to banks  212,585  207,857 
Due to other financial institutions ( Note 1 7.1) 33,464  31,074 
Others  56,066  53,917 

 ————  ————  
 302,115 292,84 8 
 ————  ————  

Unsecured    

Due to banks (Note 1 7.2) - 12,668 
Bonds and Sukuk payable  18,354  549,01 0 

 ————  ————  
 18,354  561,678 
 ————  ————  

 320,469  854,526  
 ══════  ══════  

 
17.1 These include borrowings amounting to 33,464  (31 December 202 4: 31,074) due to related parties with an 

interest rate of  8% p.a. ( 2024: 8% p.a.).  

17.2 This  includes 4,897 related to funding received by a subsidiary from its regulator to financ e and support 
Small and Medium -Sized Entities (SME) lending activity of the subsidiary  in 2024  and subsequently 
settled in 2025 . 

 
Maturity profile of borrowings at the end of the year are as follows:  

 
 31 December  31 December  
 2025 2024 

Secured    
Repayable within twelve months  302,115 292,846  

 ————  ————  
 302,115 292,846  
 ————  ————  

Unsecured    
Repayable within twelve months  - 543,323 
Repayable after twelve months  18,354  18,357 

 ————  ————  
 18,354  561,680  

 ————  ————  
 320,469  854,526  
 ══════  ══════  
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17. BORROWINGS (continued)  
 
17.3 Summary of borrowing arrangements:  
 

31 December 202 5 

Facility type  
Facility  

Amount  
Original  

Tenor  

Effective 
interest/profit 

rate  Collateral  
     
Term Loan  268,651  Between 0 to 7 years  1.5%-9.75 % 44,000  
Sukuk  18,354  Between 1 to 5 year s  8.25% - 
Murabaha facility  33,464  Between 0 to 1 year  8% - 

 ————    ————  
 320,469    44,000  
 ══════    ══════  

 

31 December 2024  

Facility type  

Facility  

Amount  

Original  

Tenor  

Effective 
interest/profit 

rate  Collateral  
     
Term Loan  274,440  Between 0 to 7 years  1.5%-9.75% 161,729 
Bond and Sukuk  549,012  Between 1 to 5 year s 7.50%-8.25% - 
Murabaha facility  31,074 Between 0 to 1 year  8% - 

 ————    ————  
 854,526    161,729 
 ══════    ══════  

 

Collaterals mainly include cash, liquid securities, land and private equity holdings.  
 

In March 2025, the Company completed a restructuring of its USD 150 million bond obligation. Under the terms 
of the restructuring agreement, bondholders accepted a settlement consisting of:  

 
1. Cash payment of USD 15.1 million for the bond holders representing only 20% of the original principal of 

USD 75.3 million in full and final settlement of this portion; and  
2. Conversion of the remaining USD 74.7 million into Mandatory Convertible Bonds.  

  

The Group obtained a waiver from the bank in 2025 in respect of default events under its banking facility, which 
was valid until 21 December 2025. A further extension of the waiver to 31 March 2026 was subsequently secured, 
with negotiations ongoing.  
 

17.4 Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities  
 

The table below details changes in the Group’s liabilities arising from financing activities. Liabilities arising from 
financing activities are those for which cash flows were, or future cash flows will be, classified in the Group’s 
consolidated statement of cash flows as cash flows from financing activities.  
 

    Non -cash changes   

 

At 1 
January  

202 5 

Acquisitions 
on business 

combination  

Financing  
cash 

flows (i)  

Other 
charges 

(ii)  

Disposal 
of 

subsidiari
es  

Liability 
transferr

ed to 
equity  

At 31 
December  

202 5 
        

Due to banks  220,525  - (12,668) 4,728 - - 212,585 
Due to other 
financial 
institutions  

 
31,074 

 
- 

 
- 

 
2,390  

 
- 

 
- 

 
33,464 

Bonds payable  549,010  - (49,356 ) - - (481,300 ) 18,354  
Others  53,917 - - 2,149 - - 56,066  

 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  
 854,526  - (62,024 ) 9,267 - (481,300 ) 320,469  
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 
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17. BORROWINGS (continued)  
 
17.4 Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities (continued)  
 

    Non -cash changes   

 

At 1 
January  

2024 

Acquisitions 
on business 

combination  

Financing  
cash flows 

(i) 

Other 
charges 

(ii) 

Disposal of 
subsidiarie

s  

Transfer 
to Held 
for sale  

At 31 
December  

2024 
        

Due to banks  259,348 - (39,160) 337 - - 220,525 
Due to other 
financial 
institutions  

 
29,881 

 
- 

 
- 

 
1,193 

 
- 

 
- 

 
31,074 

Bonds payable  508,758 - (1,836) 42,088 - - 549,010 
Others  64,985 - (15,759) 4,691 - - 53,917 

 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  
 862,972 - (56,755) 48,309  - - 854,526 
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 

 
(i) Net cash flows from proceeds and repayment of borrowings . 
(ii)  Other charges include interest accruals, repayments  and  discontinued operations  adjustments.  

 
18. SHARE CAPITAL  
 

 Number of 
shares  

Value  

   

31 December 202 5 3,659,02 3 3,659,02 3 

 ══════ ══════ 

   
31 December 202 4 2,535,720 2,535,720 
 ══════ ══════ 

 
Authorised, issued and fully paid share capital comprises 3,659,022,945  shares (31 December 202 4: 2,535,720,000 
shares) of AED 1 per share (31 December 202 4: AED 1 per share). Each share carries one vote and the right to 
receive dividends.  

 
During the year , the Group successfully finalized the conversion of Mandatory Convertible Bonds (“MCBs”) 
totalling AED 274.4 million (equivalent to USD 74.7 million) held by existing Noteholders. These MCBs were 
converted into 857.5 million ordinary shares at a conversio n price of AED 0.32 per share.  
 
Additionally, the Group raised AED 85 million through the issuance of MCBs to new investors, which were 
converted into 265.6 million ordinary shares at AED 0.32 per share in Q1 2025.  
 
As a result of these transactions, the Group issued a total of 1,123 million ordinary shares in Q1 2025. The par value 
of each share is AED 1. The difference between the issue price and the par value amounted to AED 0.68 per share 
(AED 763.8 million in tot al), has been recorded as a negative share premium reserve (Note 20). 
 
At 31 December 202 5, the Company had Nil (31 December 202 4: Nil) treasury shares outstanding. During  the  year, 
the Company sold NIL  treasury shares ( 2024: Nil ) for total proceeds of N il (2024: Nil ). The cost of these shares was 
Nil. 
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19. OTHER RESERVES  
 

 

Merger 
reserve 

(19.1) 

Investmen
t 

revaluatio
n reserve  

Cash flow 
hedge 

reserve 
(19.2) 

Translatio
n reserve  

Mandator
y 

Convertib
le Bond  Total  

       
As at 1 January 2025  (1,410,720)  (64,860)  9,203  (9,157)           - (1,475,534)  
Mandatory convertible 
bond conversion  - - - - 

 
(763,846)  (763,846)  

       
Cash flow hedge        
Translation of operations 
of foreign subsidiaries  - - - 836  

- 
836  

NCI share     3,913  3,913 
 _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ 
Other Comprehensive 
(loss)/income  - - - 4,749  - 4,749  

 _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ 
       
As at 31 December 2025  (1,410,720)  (64,860)  9,203  (4,408 ) (763,846)  (2,234,631) 
 ═══════  ══════  ═════  ═════  ═════  ═══════  
       
As at 31 December 2024  (1,410,720) (64,860)  9,203 (9,157) - (1,475,534) 
 ═══════  ══════  ═════  ═════  ═════  ═══════  
 
19.1 Merger reserve represents the excess value of the consideration paid by the legal acquirer (SHUAA) 

over the nominal value of the pre -merger share capital of the legal acquiree (ADFG).  
 
19.2 This includes share of cash flow hedge reserve of associate.  
 
20. EARNINGS / ( LOSS ) PER SHARE  

 
Basic earnings /(loss) per share has been computed by dividing the net profit/ ( loss ) attributable to the Owners 
with the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding  
 

 31 

December  

31  

December  
 2025 2024 

   

Profit  / (loss ) attributable to the Owners  156,481 (273,59 8) 

 ————  ————  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares  3,659,02 3 2,535,720 

 ————  ————  
   

Earnings / (loss ) per share  0.04 (0.11) 

 ═════  ═════  

 
Diluted earnings per share as of 31 December 202 5 and 31 December 202 4 are equivalent to basic earnings per 
share.  
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21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES  
 

The Group enters into transactions with companies and entities that fall within the definition of a related party. 
Related parties represent significant shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, their 
close family members and entit ies controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties.  
 

The Group conducts its transactions with related parties on arm’s length terms, with any exceptions to be 
specifically approved by the Board. In all cases, transactions with related parties are required to be conducted 
in compliance with all relevant laws and regulations. Where a Board member has an actual or perceived conflict 
of interest over an issue to be considered by the Board, the interested member may not vote on any relevant 
resolutions and can also be asked by the Chairman not to participate in th e relevant Board discussions.   
 

In addition to the disclosure in Note 2, t he nature of significant related party transactions and the amounts due 
to/from related parties were as follows:  

 
 31 December  31 December  

 2025 2024 
Receivables and other debit balances    
Associates  498  498  

 
 

═════  ═════  
Borrowings    
Associates  33,464  31,074 
 ═════  ═════  
Other financial liabilities    

Associates  14,041 13,059 
  ═════  ═════ 
   
Other related parties  31,128    28,951 
 ═════  ═════  

 
Significant transactions with related parties included in these consolidated financial statements are as follows:  
 

 31 December  31 December  
 2025 2024 
   

Directors remuneration  2,676  1,500 
 ════  ════  
Key management compensation:    
Salaries, bonuses and other benefits  12,471 7,826 
Post -employment benefits  409  505  
 ———  ———  
 12,880  8,331 
 ═════  ═════  
Revenue earned from related parties    
Other related parties  - - 
 ═════  ═════  
Finance cost on the borrowings     
Associates  2,390  3,335 
 ═════  ═════  
Interest paid on borrowings    
Associates  - 1,195 
 ═════ ═════  
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22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  

 
22.1 Fair value of financial instruments  

 
The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by 
valuation technique:  

 
-  Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;  

-  Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value 
are observable, either directly or indirectly; and  

-  Level 3: techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are 

not based on observable market data.  
 
The following table shows an analysis of financial assets recorded at fair value by level of the fair value hierarchy:  
 
 31 December 202 5 

 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total  
Financial Assets      
FVTPL      

-Equity investments  8,641  - - 8,641  
-Fixed income investments  5,074  - - 5,074  
-Fund investments  - 547  4,321 4,868  
     
FVOCI      

-Other  investments  - - - - 
 ———  ———  ———  ———  
 13,715 547  4,321 18,583  

 ═════  ═════  ═════  ═════  
Financial Liabilities      

FVTPL  3,055  - - 3,055  
 ———  ———  ———  ———  
 3,055  - - 3,055  

 ═════  ══════  ═════  ══════  
 

 31 December 2024  
 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total  
Financial Assets      

FVTPL      
-Equity investments  1,224 - 9,009  10,233 
-Fixed income investments  9,643  - - 9,643  
-Fund investments  - 547 20,374 20,921 
     

FVOCI      
-Other investments  - - 562  562  
 ———  ———  ———  ———  

 10,867 547 29,945  41,359 
 ═════  ═════  ═════  ═════  

Financial Liabilities      
FVTPL  7,007 - - 7,007 
 ———  ———  ———  ———  

 7,007 - - 7,007 
 ═════  ══════  ═════  ══════  
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22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)  

 
22.1 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)  

 
During the year, the Group recognized fair value loss amounting to ( 17,894) (31 December 202 4: loss amounting 
to ( 55 ,492 )), on investments carried at FVTPL. The Group purchased investments of 1,543  (2024: 1,920 ) during the 

financial year ended 31 December 202 5. 
 

FVTPL and FVOCI investments include securities with nil market value  (31 December 202 4: 161,729) which are 
pledged against borrowings (Note 17).  
 

The carrying amount of financial instruments carried at amortised cost approximate their value due to their 
short nature and as certain of them carry market rate of interest.  
 
Financial assets recorded at fair value  
 

The following is a description of the determination of fair value for financial instruments which are recorded at 
fair value using valuation techniques. These incorporate the Group’s estimate of assumptions that a market 
participant would make when valuing  the instruments.  
 
At fair value through profit or loss:  

 
Investments and financial liabilities carried at FVTPL are valued using market prices in active markets or 
valuation techniques which incorporate data which is both observable and non -observable. This category 
includes quoted and unquoted securities and fu nds which invest in underlying assets which are in turn valued 
based on both observable and non -observable data. Observable inputs include market prices (from active 
markets), foreign exchange rates and movements in stock market indices. Unobservable input s include 
assumptions regarding expected future financial performance, discount rates and market liquidity discounts. 
Investments classified as FVTPL falling under level 2 category have been valued using the Net Asset Value.  
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22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)  
 

22.1 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)  
 

At fair value through other comprehensive income:  
 
Investments carried at FVOCI financial assets are valued using quoted prices in active markets, valuation techniques or prici ng models and consist of quoted equities, and 
unquoted funds. These assets are valued using quoted prices or models which incorpora te data which is both observable and non -observable. The non -observable inputs 
to the models include assumptions regarding the future financial performance of the investee, its risk profile and economic a ssumptions regarding the industry and 
geographical j urisdiction in which the investee operates. The following table shows the impact on the fair value of level 3 instruments ref lecting change in underlying 
assumptions used in the valuation by class of instrument.  
 

Financial assets  Fair value as at  
Fair value 
hierarchy  

Valuation 
technique(s) and 

Key input(s)  

Significant 
unobservable 

input(s)  
Effect of changes in 

underlying assumptions  
Sensitivity  

analysis  

Relationship of 
unobservable inputs 

to fair value  
        31/12/25 31/12/24    2025  2024   

FVTPL          
Equity 
investments  

- 9,009  3 NAV 2 Net asset 

value  

- +/-450  ± 5% change in 

NAV, impacts fair 

value  

The higher the 

discount rate, the 

lower the fair value  
          
Fund 
investments  

4,321 20,374 3 Discounted cash 
flow 1 

 and NAV 2   

Net asset 
value adjusted 

with market 

risk  

+/-216 +/-1,019 ± 5% change in 
NAV and 1% 

change in 

discount rate, 
impacts fair value  

The higher the 
market risk, the lower 

the fair value and the 

higher the discount 
rate, the lower the 

fair value  
          
FVOCI          
Fund 
investments  

- 562 3 NAV 2  Net asset 
value  

- +/-28 ± 5% change in 
NAV, impacts fair 

value   

The higher the 
market risk, the lower 

the fair value  
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22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)  
 

22.1 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)  

 
Significant unobservable inputs in Level 3 instruments valuations  
 

1Discounted cash flow models are used to fair value fund  investments. A significant portion of the fund investments relates to a UK based real estate development fund that uses market comparable and discounted 
cashflow model to determine its fair value, of which the key assumptions relate to timing of future cash inflows/outflows  and  discount rate. For the remining assets  recognized under fund investments , t he cash flow model 
includes assumptions related to future cash inflows/outflows , discount rate and  growth rate.  The extent of the adjustment varied according to the charac teristics of each investment.  
 
2Net asset value represents the estimated value of a security based on valuations received from the investment or fund manager . The NAV is based on the fair value of the underlying investments and other assets and 
liabilities. The  valuation of certain private equity securities is based on the economic benefit we derive from our investment.  
 

Movements in level 3 financial assets measured at fair value  
 

During the period, there were no transfers between levels.  
The following table shows a reconciliation of the opening and closing balance of level 3 financial assets which are recorded at fair value:  
  
  

Balance at  
1 January 202 5 

Acquired on 
business 

combination  

 
 

Additions  

 
 

Disposal  

 
Loss  

 through P&L  

 
Loss  

 through OCI  

 
Level 2 to 

Level 3  

Balance at  
31 December  

 202 5 
FVTPL          
Equity Investments  9,009  - - - (9,009)  - - - 
Fund Investment  20,374  - - - (16,053 ) - - 4,321 
         
FVOCI          
Fund Investment  562  - - - - (562)  - - 
 ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  

 29,945  - - - (25,062 ) (562)  - 4,321 
 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ══════ ═════ ═════ ═════ 

  
  

Balance at  
1 January 202 4 

Acquired on 
business 

combination  

 
 

Additions  

 
 

Disposal  

 
Loss  

 through P&L  

 
Loss  

 through OCI  

 
Level 2 to 

Level 3  

Balance at  
31 December  

 2024 
FVTPL          
Equity Investments  16,642 - - - (7,633) - - 9,009  
Fund Investment  271,596 - - - (251,222) - - 20,374 
         
FVOCI          
Fund Investment  562 - - - - - - 562 
 ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  

 288,800  - - - (258,855) - - 29,945 
 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ══════ ═════ ═════ ═════ 
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22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)  

 
22.1 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)  
 
Losses on level 3 financial assets included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year are detailed 
as follows:  

 
 31 December  

2025  
31 December  

2024  
   

Realised and unrealised losses  (25,062 ) (258,855 ) 

 ══════  ══════  
 
23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
Introduction  

 
The inherent risk relating to the Group’s activities is managed through a process of ongoing identification, 
measurement and monitoring, subject to risk limits and other controls. The Group is exposed to credit risk, liquidity 

risk, market risk (comprising , interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk and equity price risk) and operational risk.  
 

Risk management structure  
 
The Board of Directors is ultimately responsible for identifying and controlling risk relating to the Group’s activities 

and recognises the importance of managing risk in line with shareholder risk appetite.  
 
Authority to set Group -wide rules to manage credit, liquidity and market risk are delegated to the Governance 
Committees of the Group and to each subsidiary. However, enterprise -wide risk is monitored by the Group 
Management Committees which ensures that G roup rules are adhered to.  

 
Credit risk  
 
Credit risk, or the risk of loss due to default on payment, is controlled by the application of credit approvals and 
monitoring procedures. Rules to limit exposure to credit risk are set by the Board of Directors and authority is 

delegated to the Governanc e Committees to set rules by business and strategy. Adherence to overall limits, 
authorisation, concentration and collateral requirements are independently monitored and managed by Risk 
Management.  
 
Risk Management oversees the status of receivables, exposures and provisions and mitigation steps are 
approved for any balances considered doubtful in accordance with internal and regulatory policies and 
guidelines.  
 
Credit risk management  
 
The estimation of credit risk for risk management purpose is complex and requires use of models, as the exposure 
varies with changes in market condition, expected cash flows and the passage of time. The assessment of credit 
risk of a portfolio of assets en tails further estimations as to the likelihood of defaults occurring and of the 
associated loss ratios. The Group measures credit risk using PD, EAD and LGD.  
 
Credit risk grading  
 
It is the Group’s policy to maintain accurate and up to date risk ratings across the credit portfolio. This facilitates 
focused management of the applicable risks and the comparison of credit exposures across all lines of business, 
geographic regions and p roducts. The rating system is supported by a variety of financial analytics, combined 
with processed market information to provide the main inputs for the measurement of counterparty risk. All 
internal risk ratings are tailored to the various categories an d are derived in accordance with the Group’s rating 
policy. The attributable risk ratings are assessed and updated regularly.  The credit grades are calibrated, such 
that the risk of default increases exponentially at each higher risk grade.  
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23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)  
 

Credit risk grading (continued)  
 

The following data are typically used to monitor the Group’s exposures:  

● Information obtained at the time of extending the facility and periodic review of customer files – e.g. 
audited financial statements, management accounts, budgets and projections.  

● Requests for and granting of forbearance  

● Existing and forecast changes in business, financial and economic conditions  
● Utilization of the granted limit  

● Payment record – this includes overdue status as well as a range of variables about payment ratios.  
 

The Group analyses all data collected using statistical models and estimates the remaining lifetime PD of 
exposures and how these are expected to change over time. The factors taken into account in this process include 

macro -economic data such as oil price s, non -oil commodities indexes, etc. The Group generates a ‘based case’ 
scenario of the future direction of relevant economic variables as well as representative range of other possible 
forecast scenarios.  
 

Definition of default and credit -impaired assets  
 

The Group defines a financial instrument as in default, which is fully aligned with definition of credit impaired, 
when it meets one or more of the following criteria:  
 

● The borrower is more than 90 days past due on its contractual payments.  

● The borrower meets unlikeliness to pay criteria, which indicates the borrower is in significant financial 
difficulty. These are instances like long -term forbearance, borrower is insolvent, borrower is entering 
bankruptcy etc.  

 

Significant increase in credit risk  
 

The Group considers a financial instrument to have experienced a significant increase in credit risk when there is 
significant increase in credit risk is measured by comparing the risk of default estimated at origination. The Group 
also considers in its as sessment of significant increase in credit risk, various qualitative factors like significant 
adverse changes in business, extension of term granted, actual and expected forbearance or restructuring, early 

sign of cash flows and liquidity problems.  
 
Collateral and other credit enhancements  
 

The amount and type of collateral depends on an assessment of the credit risk of the counterparty. Collaterals 
mainly include cash, liquid securities, land and buildings, vessels, equipment, mortgages on vehicles and private 
equity holdings.  
 
Management of the Group monitors the market value of collateral, requests additional collateral in accordance 
with the underlying agreement, and monitors the market value of collateral obtained during its review of the 
adequacy of the allowance for impairm ent losses.  
 

Maximum exposure to credit risk  
 

The maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the consolidated statement of financial position, 
before considering other credit enhancement, is shown below:  
 

 Gross maximum  
exposure  

31 December 202 5  

Gross maximum  
exposure  

31 December 202 4 
   

Cash and deposits with banks  50,104  43,176 

Receivables and other debit balances  94,819  112,381 
Loans, advances and finance leases  59,261  83,600  

 ————  ————  

Total credit risk exposure  204,184  239,157 

  ══════  ══════ 
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23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)  

 
Credit risk consideration  

 
The Group does not have significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or group of counterparties 
that have similar credit risk. The Group does not have any exposure to Russian and/or Ukranian markets. The 

geographical concentration of the Gro up’s financial assets at 31 December 202 5 and 202 4 is set out below:  
 

31 December 202 5 

Assets  UAE  GCC*  MENA**  

North 

America  Europe  Asia  Total  

Cash and deposits 

with banks  

 

27,368  

 

9,658 

 

- 

 

- 

 

13,078 

 

- 

 

50,104  

Receivables and other 
debit balances  

 
93,356  

 
1,463  

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
94,819 

Loans, advances and 
finance leases  

 
50,236  

 
9,02 5 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
59,261 

 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  

 170,960  20 ,146                -                   -    13,078                -    20 4,184 

 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 
        

31 December 202 4 

Assets  UAE GCC*  MENA** 
North 

America  Europe  Asia  Total  

Cash and deposits 

with banks  

 
18,460 

 
17,969 

 
                   

- 

 
                 - 

 
6,747 

 
               - 

 
43,176 

Receivables and other 

debit balances  

 

109,727 

 

1,745 

 

- 

 

- 

 

909  

 

- 

 

112,381 

Loans, advances and 
finance leases  

 
65,769 

 
17,831 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
83,600  

 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  

 
    193,956 37,545                -                   -    

         

7,656  
               -    239,157    

 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 
 
* GCC region excluding UAE  
** MENA region excluding GCC and UAE  
 
Credit quality analysis and measurement of ECL  
 
The credit quality of financial assets is managed by the Group using internal credit ratings. The Company’s cash 
and bank balances represents high grade assets which are placed with financial institutions with high credit 
rating. The Group determines based  on the credit quality of financial assets whether they are subject to a 12 -
month ECL or lifetime ECL and, in the latter case, whether they are credit -impaired (loans, advances and finance 
leases). The Group uses a provision matrix (lifetime ECL) for trade  receivables  and receivable from funds . 
 
Under receivables and other debit balances AED 42 m illion  (31 December 2024: AED 42 million) is related to the 
consideration receivable from the disposal . This amount has been long -outstanding  with  high credit risk  and 
therefore the corresponding ECL of AED 17 million has been recognized in 2025 (Note 10.2) . 
 
The ECL modelling does not differ for Purchased or Originated Credit Impaired (“POCI”) financial assets, except 
that (a) gross carrying value and discount rate are based on cash flows that were recoverable at initial  
recognition of the asset, rather than based on contractual cash flows, and (b) the ECL is always a lifetime ECL. 
POCI assets are financial assets that are credit -impaired upon initial recognition, such as impaired loans acquired 
in a past business combina tion. ECL for POCI financial assets is a lways measured on a lifetime basis. The Group 
therefore only recognizes the cumulative changes in lifetime expected credit losses. Tables below show the credit 
quality of financial assets of the Group other than cash and bank balances and the ECL recognise d thereon.  
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23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)  

 
Credit quality analysis and measurement of ECL (continued)  

 
 31 December 202 5 

 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  POCI  Total  

Loans and advances       
Performing  - - 230,489  - 230,489  
Non -performing  - -  - - 
 ———  ———  —— ——  ———  ————  
Gross loans and advances  - - 230,489  - 230,489  
Allowance for impairment  - - (186,489 ) - (186,489)  
 ———  ———  —— ——  ———  ————  
Carrying amount  - - 44,000  - 44,000  
 ═════  ═════  ══════  ═════  ══════  
 
 31 December 202 4 

 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  POCI  Total  
Loans and advances       

Performing  - - - - - 
Non -performing  - - 230,489  - 230,489  
 ———  ———  ————  ———  ————  
Gross loans and advances  - - 230,489  - 230,489  
Allowance for impairment  - - (173,489) - (173,489) 

 ———  ———  ————  ———  ————  
Carrying amount  - - 57,000  - 57,000  
 ═════  ═════  ══════  ═════  ══════  

      

Finance leases  31 December 202 5 

 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  POCI  Total  
      
Performing  15,261 - - - 15,261 
Non -performing  - - - - - 
 ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  
Finance leases  15,261 - - - 15,261 
Allowance for impairment  - - - - - 
 ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  
Carrying amount  15,261 - - - 15,261 

 ════  ════  ════  ════  ════  
 
Finance leases  31 December 202 4 
 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  POCI  Total  

      
Performing  26,600  - - - 26,600  
Non -performing  - - - - - 
 ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  
Finance leases  26,600  - - - 26,600  

Allowance for impairment  - - - - - 
 ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  

Carrying amount  26,600  - - - 26,600  
 ════  ════  ════  ════  ════  
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23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)  

 
Loans and advances provision movement  

 31 December  
2025 

31 December 
2024 

 Stage 1  
12 months ECL  

Stage 2 
Lifetime ECL  

Stage 3 
Lifetime ECL  

 
POCI  

 
Total  

 
Total  

Loans and advances        
Balance at 1 January  (56 ,941)  - (116,548)  - (173,489)  (173,489) 
Allowance for impairment – Charge for the year  - - (13,000)  - (13,000)  - 

 ————  ———  ————  ———  ————  ————  
Closing balance at 31 December  (56,941)  - (129,548)  - (186,489)  (173,489) 

 ══════  ═════  ══════  ═════  ══════  ══════  

 
Finance leases provision movement  
 

There is no provision on  finance lease for year 202 5 and 202 4. 
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23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)  

 
Collateral and other credit enhancements  

 
The table below details the fair value of the collateral which is updated regularly:  
 

 Loans, advances and finance 
leases  

 31 December 
2025 

31 December 
2024 

Against individually impaired:    

Properties  44,000  57,000  
 ———  ———  
Closing balance at 31 December  44,000  57,000  

 ═════  ═════  
 

The credit loss allowance for trade receivables is determined according to provision matrix presented in the 
table below. The provision matrix is based on the number of days that an asset is past due, adjusted for forward 
looking information as described i n Note 4.2 .  
 

 0-30  

days  

31-180 

days  

>180  

days  

Total  

31 December 
2025 

Total  

31 December 
2024  

Trade receivables and managed funds       
Gross carrying amount  3,894  22,264  141,337 167,495   161,045 
ECL  - - (123,291) (123,291)          (121,016) 

 ———  ———  ———  ———  ———  
 3,894  22,264  18,046  44,204  40,029  
 ═════  ═════  ═════  ═════  ═════  

 
Liquidity risk  
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will be unable to meet its funding requirements and arises principally on 
the Group’s borrowings, payables and other credit balances and other financial liabilities.  
 
Liquidity risk management  
 
To limit this risk, management has arranged diversified funding sources, managed assets with liquidity in mind 
and monitored liquidity on a daily basis.  
 
The Group has already taken various measures to manage the funding and liquidity risk including closely 
monitoring cash flows and forecasts.  
 
The Group is strengthening its liquidity buffer through working capital management and fund -raising initiatives. 
The Group believes that the current cash and cash equivalents provide sufficient level of liquidity and stability 
during this time of uncertain ty. Refer to Note 2 for further details.  
 
The Group’s approach aims to always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, without incurring 
unacceptable losses and without materially affecting the return on capital. The Risk Committee of the Board 
(“RCB”) and Asset Liabilities Comm ittee (“ALCO”) set minimum liquidity ratios and cash balance requirements 
which are then approved by the Board. The Group collates the projected cash flow and liquidity profiles of its 
financial assets and financial liabilities. It maintains a portfolio of  short -term liquid assets to cover requirements, 
largely consisting of short -term liquid placements with financial institutions.  

 
The various liquidity monitoring metrics are monitored by both the RCB and ALCO against internally set limits 
which have been approved by the Board. The primary measures of liquidity used by the Group are stock of liquid 
assets, liquidity coverage ratio an d net funding requirement. The oversight of the liquidity risk by the Board, RCB 
and ALCO also includes the monitoring of the Group's compliance with the debt covenants, which are linked to 

the Group’s debt to equity ratios, liquidity ratios and net worth.   
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23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)  

 
Liquidity risk management (continued)  

 
The maturity profile of liabilities as of the reporting date, determined on the basis of the remaining contractual 
maturity is as follows. Where assets have no contractual maturity date (*) management has made an estimate 

of the maturity date based on the liquidity of the asset and their intention.  
 

The Group's contractual undiscounted repayment obligations on interest bearing financial liabilities are as 
follows:  
 

 31 December 202 5 

 
Less than 
12 Months  

1 - 5 
years  

More than 
5 years  Total  

     
Borrowings * 302,115 18,354  - 320,4 69  
Payables and other credit balances  99,596  58,245  - 157,841 
Other financial liabilities  39,293  47,543  - 86,836  
 —— ——  ———  ————  ————  

 441,004  124,142 - 565 ,146 
 ══════  ═════  ══════  ══════  
     

 31 December 202 4 

 

Less than 

12 Months  1 - 5 years  

More than 

5 years  Total  
     
Borrowings  836,169  18,357 - 854,526  

Payables and other credit balances  93,554  63,609  - 157,163 
Other financial liabilities  87,411 57,276 - 144,687 

 ————  ———  ————  ————  
 1,017,134 139,242 - 1,156,376 
 ══════  ═════  ═════  ══════  

 
* In March 2025, the Company completed a restructuring of its USD 150 million bond obligation. Under 

the terms of the restructuring agreement, bondholders accepted a settlement consisting of:  
 

(a)  Cash payment of USD 15.1 million for the bond holders representing only 20% of the original principal 

of USD 75.3 million in full and final settlement of this portion; and  
(b)  Conversion of the remaining USD 74.7 million into Mandatory Convertible Bonds. Refer to note 2.2 for 

further details.  
 

 
Market risk  
 
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes 
in market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. The Group faces market risk 
due to positions that are exposed to interest rate, currency and equity price movements.  

 
The Group has significant exposure through one of its subsidiaries and one of its associates to a listed equity 
investment for which the book value of equity is lower than the listed price. In accordance with IFRS 13, the 
investment is fair valued at its l isted price. As a listed equity, the price is subject to market fluctuations and is 
monitored in line with the Group’s risk management guidelines.  

 
The Board of Directors approves the investment guidelines to limit the Group's exposure to market risk. Within 
these guidelines the Group Assets and Liabilities Committee sets performance targets and allocates risk and 
capital enterprise wide and approves investment rules for each business or strategy. Group Risk Management 
monitors independently the level of market risk on a daily basis against the investment rules at each level of the 
company. Any issues or excessive exposures are resolved immediately and  reported to the Group Assets and 
Liabilities Committee to determine if further action is required. Also, the Group Assets and Liabilities Committee 
decide whether any enterprise -wide hedging is required to mitigate any material Group wide exposures.  
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23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)  

 
Interest rate risk  

 
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair 
values of financial instruments. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable change in 

interest rates, with all oth er variables held constant, of the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss.  
 

31 December 202 5 

Financial 
instrument  

Net 
exposure  

Effect on profit or 
loss for 0.75% 

increase in 
sensitivity  

Effect on profit 
or loss for 0.75% 

decrease in 
sensitivity  

Effect on 
other 

components 
of equity for 

0.75% 
increase in 
sensitivity  

Effect on other 
components of 
equity for 0.75% 

decrease in 
sensitivity  

      
Borrowings  320,469  (2,40 4) 2,404  - - 

 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  
 

31 December 202 4 

Financial 
instrument  

Net 
exposure  

Effect on profit or 
loss for 0.75% 

increase in 
sensitivity  

Effect on profit or 
loss for 0.75% 
decrease in 

sensitivity  

Effect on 
other 

components 
of equity for 

0.75% increase 
in sensitivity  

Effect on other 
components of 
equity for 0.75% 

decrease in 
sensitivity  

      
Borrowings  854,526  (6,409)  6,409  - - 

 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  
 
The sensitivity of the consolidated statement of income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on 
the finance cost for one year, based on the variable rate non -trading financial liabilities held at 31 December 
2025. There is no impact on the Group equity, other than the implied effect on profits.  
 
Foreign exchange risk  
 
Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign 
exchange rates.  
 
The Group has exposure in foreign currencies as a result of its geographically diversified operations which is 
monitored by management in adherence with internal guidelines.  
 
The table below indicates the currencies to which the Group had significant exposure as at 31 December 202 5. 
The analysis indicates the effect on profit of an assumed 5% change in the UAE Dirham value against other 
currencies from levels applicable at 31 December 2025, with all other variables held constant.  
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23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)  

 
Foreign exchange risk (continued)  

 
31 December 202 5 

Foreign currency  Assets  Liabilities  

Net 

exposure  

Effect on profit 

or loss for 5% 
increase in 

sensitivity  

Effect on profit 

or loss for 5% 
decrease in 

sensitivity  
      
Sterling  91 17 74 4 (4)  

Qatar Riyal  1,819 - 1,819 91 (91) 
Egyptian Pound  345  189 156 8 (8)  
Kuwait Dinar  446  153 293 15 (15) 
Euro  2,170 2,148 22 1 (1) 
Saudi Riyal  3,315 3,701 (386)  (19) 19 

 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  
 8,186 6,208  1,978 100 (100) 
 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  

 

 31 December 202 4 

Foreign currency  Assets  Liabilities  
Net 

exposure  

Effect on profit 
or loss for 5% 

increase in 
sensitivity  

Effect on profit 
or loss for 5% 
decrease in 

sensitivity  
      
Sterling  186 134 52 3 (3) 
Qatar Riyal  441 - 441 22 (22) 
Egyptian Pound  594  425  169 8 (8)  
Kuwait Dinar  392 191 201 10 (10) 
Euro  1,448 1,470 (22) (1) 1 
Saudi Riyal  4,865  827 4,038  202 (202)  

 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  
 7,926 3,047 4,879 244  (244)  
 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  

 
Price risk  
 
Price risk is the risk that the fair values of securities decrease as the result of changes in market values. The effect 
of price risk on the Group with all other variables held constant is as follows:  

 
31 December 202 5 

Financial instrument  
Net 

exposure  

Effect on 
profit or 

loss for 5% 

increase in 
sensitivity  

Effect on 
profit or loss 

for 5% 

decrease in 
sensitivity  

Effect on other 
components of 

equity for 5% 

increase in 
sensitivity  

Effect on other 
components of 

equity for 5% 

decrease in 
sensitivity  

FVTPL       
Equity Investment  8,641  432 (432)  - - 
Fixed Income   5,074  254  (254)  - - 

Fund Investment  4,868  243 (243) - - 
FVOCI       
Fund Investment  - - - - - 

 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  
 18,583  929 (929) - - 

 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  
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23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)  

 
Price risk (continued)  

31 December 202 4 

Financial instrument  

Net 

exposure  

Effect on 
profit or 

loss for 5% 
increase in 

sensitivity  

Effect on 
profit or loss 

for 5% 
decrease in 

sensitivity  

Effect on other 
components of 

equity for 5% 
increase in 

sensitivity  

Effect on other 
components of 

equity for 5% 
decrease in 

sensitivity  
FVTPL       
Equity Investment  10,233 512 (512) - - 

Fixed Income   9,643  482  (482)  - - 
Fund Investment  20,921 1,046 (1,046)  - - 
FVOCI       
Fund Investment  562  - - 28 (28)  
 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  

 41,359 2,040  (2,040)  28 (28)  
 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  

 
Below table highlights the geographical allocation of investments:  
 

31 December 202 5 

Assets  UAE  GCC  MENA  
North 

America  Europe  Asia  Total  

FVTPL         
Equity Investment  8,641  -                   - - - - 8,641  
Fixed Income   3,571 1,503                   - - - - 5,074  

Fund Investment  4,320 - - - 548  - 4,868  
        
FVOCI         
Fund Investment  - - - - - - - 

        

 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  
 16,532 1,503 - - 548  - 18,583  
 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  ═════  

 
31 December 202 4 

Assets  UAE  GCC  MENA  
North 

America  Europe  Asia  Total  

FVTPL         
Equity 

Investment  
 

10,233 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

10,233 

Fixed Income   4,372 1,356 - 3,915 - - 9,643  
Fund 

Investment  
20,374 - - - 547 - 20,921 

        
FVOCI         

Fund    
Investment  

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
562  

 
- 

 
562  

        
 ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  ————  
 34,979 1,356 - 3,915 1,109 - 41,359 

 ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  ══════  ═════  
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23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)  

 
Operational risk  

 
Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from systems failure, human error, fraud or external events. Authority 
is delegated by the Board of Directors to Group Management Committees to set the Group wide operational 

policies to manage the risk and co ntrol environment and meet the expectations of the Board of Directors and 
shareholders.  

 
Group Risk Management use a risk and control framework to identify, measure, manage and monitor risk 
throughout the Group and ensure adherence to Group wide policies.  

 
Capital risk management  
 
The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that the Group maintains a strong capital 
structure, in order to support its business and to maximise shareholders' return.  

 
The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base well above the minimum requirements to maintain 
investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business.  
 
The Group considers its share capital, retained earnings and reserves as its capital and monitors the capital 

structure via the leverage ratio. The leverage ratio is monitored by both RCB and ALCO against internally set 
limits which have been approved by t he Board  
 
The capital structure of the Group in terms of the gearing ratio is as shown below:  
 
 31 December  31 December  
 2025 2024 
  (Restated)  
Borrowings  320,469  854,526  
Payable to client  3,232 3,214 
Customer deposits  9,208  9,030  
Lease liabilities  8,462  15,711 
Payable against acquisition  11,391 15,798 
FVTPL liabilities  3,055  7,007 
Other financial liabilities  86,8 36 144,687 
 ————  ————  
Total debt  442, 653  1,049,973 
   
Net  equity  55 3,537 40 ,878 
   
Debt to equity ratio  0.80  25.68  
 ══════  ══════  

 
 

24. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES  

 
 31 December  

 2025 
31 December  

2024 
   
Contingent liabilities  515 515 

 ════  ════  
 
As at 31 December 202 5, the Group has capital commitments  of N il (2024: Nil ) with respect to the project 
development  
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25. CLIENTS’ FUNDS UNDER MANAGEMENT  

 
A subsidiary of the Group is licensed as a financial services company regulated by the Central Bank of the United 

Arab Emirates. As at 31 December 202 5 , clients’ assets amounting to AED 5.9 billion (31 December 202 4: AED 7.8 
billion) were managed in a fiduciary capacity, without risk or recourse to the Group. These funds are off balance 
sheet items and do not constitute part of the Group’s assets.  

 
26. INTEREST IN MATERIAL SUBSID IARES  

 
Summarized financial information of material subsidiaries with NCI is as follows:  
 

 SHUAA  
Capital 

Group  

Spadille  
Group  

Squadron  
Group  

Summarized statement of financial position     
Assets  72,423 21 1,398 
Liabilities  (77,568 ) (1,134) (1,364 ) 

 ————  ————  ————  
Net assets  (5 ,145)  (1,113) 34 

 ══════  ═════  ═════  
Summarized statement of comprehensive income     

Revenue  - - - 

 ════  ════  ════  

Loss for the year  (11,757) (652 ) (138) 

Other comprehensive income for the year  - - - 
 ———  ———  ———  

Total comprehensive loss for the year  (11,757) (652 ) (138) 
 ════  ════  ════  
    

NCI - 1 January 202 5 (34,490 ) 2,845  12,315 
NCI movement in 202 5 (3,948 ) (2,450 ) (1,630) 

 ————  ————  ————  
NCI - 31 December 202 5 (38,438 ) 395  10,685  

 ═════  ═════  ═════  

Summarised cash flows      
Cash flows generated used in  from operating activities  (20,270 ) (516) (109)  

Cash flows generated from investing activities  27,686  - (2,483)  

 ———  ———  ———  

Ne t increase  / (decrease)  in cash and cash equivalents  7,416 (516) (2,592)  
 ════  ════  ════  

 
27. TAX ATION  
 

 31 December  
2025  

31 December  
2024 

   
C orporate tax :   

Current tax expense  8,226 - 

Adjustment in respect of prior year  
 
Deferred tax : 

552  - 

Deferred tax income  4,633  (12,155) 

Deferred tax expense  (52)  52  

 ————  ————  

Total tax expense / (income)  13,359  (12,103) 

 ══════  ══════ 
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27. TAXATION (continued)  

 
The standard rate of corporation tax applied to reported profit of the Group is 9 % (2024: 9 %).  

 
The group has applied the temporary exception issued by the IASB in May 2023 from the accounting 
requirements for deferred taxes in IAS 12. Accordingly, the group neither recognizes nor discloses information 

about deferred tax assets and  liabilities related to Pillar Two income taxes.  
 

The movement in the current tax payable is given below:  
 

 31 December  

2025  

31 December  

2024  
   

At the beginning of the year  - - 

Charge for the year  8,778 - 

Paid during the year  (552 ) - 

 ————  ————  

At the end of the year  8,226  - 

 
 

══════  ══════ 

 

28. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR  
 

In 2024, the Group's associate understated its investment at fair value through profit or loss for the year ended 
31 December 2024. The error resulted from incorrect profit figures provided by the associate, understating the 
share of profit and the carryin g amount of the investment by 25.907 million. The error has been corrected by 
restating the 2024 comparative amounts.  
 

In accordance with the requirements of ‘IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements” and ‘IAS 8 Accounting 
policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’, the amounts reported in the consolidated financial 
statements as at and for the year ended 31 D ecember 2024 have been restated to reflect the revised carrying 
values of this investment in associates. The restatement has been incorporated in the current condensed 

consolidated interim financial information, and the comparative amounts as at 31 Decembe r 2024 have been 
restated accordingly. The restatement has an  impact on the reported net loss and loss per share attributable 
to owner for the year ended 31 December 2024.  
 

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024  

 
   

Financial statement line item  As previously 
reported  Restated  Adjustment  

Investment in associates  342,508  368,415  25,907 

Accumulated losses  (1,127,752) (1,102,188) 25,564  

Non -controlling interest (NCI)  (19,673) (19,330) 343 
 
 

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2024  

 
   

Financial statement line item  As previously 
reported  Restated  Adjustment  

Share of net loss of investment in associates    
accounted  for using the equity method  

(144,346)  (118,439) 25,907 

Net loss  (321,191) (295,284)  25,907 

Loss es  per share attributable to owners (in AED)  (0.12) (0.11) (0.01) 

 

The restatement does not affect periods prior to 2024, so a third statement of financial position as at 1 January 
2024 is not required.  
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29. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS  

 
The Group remained in close engagement with its senior lender during the year. Following the covenant waiver 

secured in 2024, the Group continued to progress discussions toward a comprehensive restructuring agreement. 
A further extension of the waiver to 3 1 March 2026 was subsequently secured, with negotiations ongoing.  
 

In light of the geopolitical conditions, the management has assessed that the Group’s core operations continue 
without any material interruption and that the Group remains financially sound. The Group also continues to 

adhere to prudent governance standards , disciplined risk management practices, and full compliance with all 
applicable regulatory requirements. The management confirms that as at the date of approval of these 
consolidated financial statements, no material financial impact has resulted from thi s incident . 

 
30. CHANGES IN THE PRESENTATION OF STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS  
 
In 2024 , the Group revised the presentation of the consolidated statement of profit or loss to better re flect its 
business operations. This update does not affect any previously disclosed or published results, nor have any 
material reclassification or effect in the consolidated financial statements.  
 
The segmental reporting presentation as per Note 5 is consistent with the prior period presentation of the 
consolidated statement of profit or loss (except for net fee and commission income, advisory income, trading 
income and other operating income which are presented net on the face of the primary state ment).  




